DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT
GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
4™ LEVEL, C-WING, DELHI SECTT,
I.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002

Sub:- Audit report on the Accounts of A.C.(Distt. North), Food & Supply Department, Gulabi
Bagh, Delhi-110007 for the period 2020-21 to 2021-22

INTRODUCTION

The L.A.R. on the accounts of A.C.(Distt. North), Food & Supply Department, Gulabi Bagh, Delhi-
110007 for the period 2020-21 & 2021-22 was conducted by field Audit Party No. XIV, comprising
of Mrs. Sadhna Sharma, Sr. AO/IAO, Sh. Mohan Kumar Choudhary, AAO w.e.f. 13.07.2022 to
26.07.2022 (10 working days). Statutory audit of A.C.(Distt. North), Food & Supply Department,
Gulabi Bagh, Delhi-110007 has been conducted by AG (Audit) Delhi up to 2018-19.

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES

District North is one of the nine District of the department of Food Supplies & Consumer

Affairs, Govt. of NCT of Delhi which is located in Gulabi Bagh Shopping Complex Area. The District
(District North) comprises of eight Circles under its jurisdiction i.e. Cicle-2(Burari), Circle-
3(Timarpur), Circle-4(Adarsh Nagar), Circle-14(Shalimar Bagh), Cicle-15(Shakur Basti), Circle-16(Tri
Nagar), Circle-17(Wazirpur), Circle-18(Model Town). The circles are under the supervision of Food
and Supply Officers (FSOs). Assistant Commissioner is head of office and Licensing Authority of the
District North.Being the Head of Office and Licensing Authority, the AC (North) performs the
following functions:

e Keeping watch on the functioning of all eight circles and controls over them

e Maintaining all the service records of the officials/staffs working under District

North.
e Issuance of new license to the Fair Price Shops (FPSs).

e Renewal of license after three years.
In year 2020-21 there was renewal of 105 FPSs and Levied penalty on 67 FPSs and in year 2021-22

there was 42 renewals of FPSs and levied penalty on 15 FPSs.Department has completed the target
of Door Step Delivery of SFA in containment Zone and Distribution of Ration at Non- PDS Centres
during audit period i.e. 2020-21 to 2021-22.

H.0.0/D.D.0’s/ CASHIERS
The following Officer/Officials have served as HOO/DDO/Cashier during 2020-21 to 2021-22:-

01. LIST OF HOO:-

S.No. Name/Design. From-To

1. Sh. M.S. Premi, Asstt. Commissioner 24 .02.2020 to 31.07.2021
2. Sh. Naveen Mendiratta, Asstt. Commissioner | 01.08.2021 to 30.09.2021
3. Sh. Kulbhusan Babbar, Asstt. Commissioner 01 .10.2021 to 05.07.2022
4. Sh. Ajay Kumar Sinandi, (Link Officer) 06.07.2022 to Till date

02. LIST OF DDO:-
S.No Name From-To
1. Amar Pal Singh, AAO 1.04.2022 to till date




03. LIST OF Cashier:-

S.No. Name From-To

1. Pankaj Dheer, Jr. Asstt. 01 .04.2020 to 10.12.2020
25 Pardeep Pal, Jr. Asstt. 10.12. 2020 to 25.01.2021
3. Nitin, Jr. Asstt. 25 .01. 2021 to 19.06.2021
4, Ashu Gupta, Jr. Asstt. 19 .06. 2021 to 18.10. 2021
5. Praveen Singal, Jr. Asstt. 18.10. 2021 to till now

Budget Allocation and Expenditure for the year to 2020-21 to 2021-22:-:- (IN RUPEES)

Sr. No.|Financial Budget allotted |[Expenditure (-) Saving (+) Excess
'Year/Major
Head

1. 2020-21 2,89,45,000 2,88,73,458 (-)71,542

2 2021-22 3,30,00,000 3,29,64,857 (-)35143

Statutory Audit

Statutory audit of A.C.(Distt. North), Food & Supply Department, Gulabi Bagh, Delhi-110007 has
been conducted till 31.03.2019.

Vacancy Statement

S.No. | Group No. of Posts Filled Vacant
Sanctioned
1 A 1 1 0
2 B 16 7 9
3 C 80 28 52
Total 97 36 61

Maintenance of Records

The maintenance of records of A.C.(Distt. North), Food & Supply Department, Gulabi Bagh, Delhi-
110007 for the period 2020-21 & 2021-22 was found satisfactory subject of observations made in
Current audit report and in test audit note.

Old Audit Report

There are 36 old Audit Paras from the previous report involving recovery of Rs.1,83,687.91.
Department has not been submitted any reply regarding settlement of old outstanding Paras.
Hence, 36 old outstanding Paras with Rs.1,83,687.91 outstanding recovery is placed in the file as
Part-| of the report.

Current Audit Report

During the course of current audit, 10 audit memos including 1 record memo, highlighting various
irregularities/short recoveries to the tune of Rs. 44838/- were issued. Out of which 03 memos
(Memo No. 02,03 & 01(Record Memo)settled with recovery of Rs. 23363/- and 07 audit memos

have been incorporated in 03 Paras along with recovery of Rs. 21475/- and remaining 04 memos
have been taken as 04 TANs in the current audit report.

Y\

¥



Details of Current Recovery

“%

F Para No.’s/Audit Memo No. [ Total Recoveries | Amount Recovered/~ | Balance !
' (in Rs.) Dropped E@ (in Rs.) '
(in Rs.) A 2 | e \e D
Memo no.02/Settled 21060/- 21060/- € 7 ) [NIL (\\o1eP
X o H
Memo no.03/Settled 2303/- 2303/- ¢ C|\v 7 | NIL
Memo no. 09/PARA-01 21475/- 0 v NIL ' 21475/-
C\7?
TOTAL 44838/- 23363/- | 21475/-

The internal audit report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished and made
available by the A.C.(Distt. North), Food & Supply Department, Gulabi Bagh, Delhi-110007 for the
period 2020-21 & 2021-22. The Audit disclaims any responsibility for non production of
record/information or misinformation and/of non-information provided A.C.(Distt. North), Food &
Supply Department, Gulabi Bagh, Delhi-110007 . The responsibility for any legal or other liabilities,
which may arise at any point of time in any way from this report, may be put on , the whole or a part
of it, lies with A.C.(Distt. North), Food & Supply Department, Gulabi Bagh, Delhi-110007 . The Dte.
of Audit is not responsible for any legal consequences arising at any time in future, in whatsoever
manner and whatsoever ways.

(Mohm;Ehary)

AAO

SHARMA)

Party No.XIV






—

VS

i) = _' \ “_‘,: “'{_._ V IC : .
g g A lagy $ / (pp:r-—’_\: CS.% 2V | E aq- um,/'
T S PA WO (aﬂ‘smcs MEHO-NOs 10, m’:m 1'1. 03.1996) 6 Ll C

. -—“"-.'_

SupJECT i { PAY, rm'rmw,
—— x—-’.ﬁ-’! ! ' 1
’: AS 'par Rula 3(1) ef.t.he_ncvi.ac: o

coede
o1. .. sh.prabhu’ Dlxul.ltnug /
prabhu payal. ( b-’

Pay Rules,1997(V.Pay. Comn&laion}.tho , pay of Shy
Insp. was to _be £47 fixed- ut h.5300/'FL {ap,on ' 01.01,1996 in e

scalc of 5000-150—8000. But his pay has keed £ixed at 15,5400/
which ig incorrect and t hcrcfore.\eyoasa ameunt of 2arrcar nd
ayment made te him upte 3l. 03,1998 amounting to f: o4, 3780 wn
per calculatien nheet abtached may be rccmvcrcd aftcz éua
veriﬂicatlan and cnmp;*ancc shown tc. audit. His pay as 9%
01.11.1997 18 5. 600/~ ana D. Wz en.01,11.1990,

02.  sh.mange Ram,?.x’.ls rhe—;_froﬁ sh.Mange mﬁ;!‘sc has 2

ke Lixed at E___'_l__ll_Sj-an cn-al.t}l 1996 .1.n the scale of [ HED WA

5000, wnd on 19.03.1556 at 6 900/— in the reviacd neale of

6500-200-6900 with D.H.I. on U1.03.1997. But it has been chrarved
¢hat arrear wag paid te him at 6.900/- Wi 1.1:1995 ano kb

5.NI. has not been changed to 01 03, 1997 nfte- fixing the Bay

in the reviscd scale, Therefore, the excess payment made o

Nhim of i, 456/- as per statemant attached may ba recuverns afen

due verification and compliance shown teo audit.

(HIRERENCE MIMO NOU.12 datod 10.03.1998 -7
-~

-

VST SIDELITY ISSUED ‘TN R/O_PERSCN IV s IR SR SR

puring the teat audit for thy aio:o“aiﬂ pezdod, I /,..-/'
has been r:hnerw.d that Smt..Kriphna,Echgal £rmn O‘T.»-Qtr*l‘-yﬁ- i
17.01.199? and Sh.Mangal “sharmd f:omulﬁ. .1991 ,$“’o1 1997 wer?
entructed with the respe tﬁil&ty”bﬁ hand ing #ﬁu put ba has
been Mmx okserved that” me’a net fumi,ﬂnea the £idelity kond.
Thus, the intere AL A.‘(e’Oth..mnny wg.zr not watched. ywhescan
according to nua}"':o of the GFR it ds eseentlcl for a person
handling cash whothar gazetted or nen-gaxotted chat ‘ha ahould
ebtain £idelity wondby qgufﬂ.nq ‘inpured with the Anpurnsee
coinpany. The same ke’ got Znewed every year., Reasod for nect
ah aining the fidelity Adend frew the sferxeosid officiala o
/€xp1a1ned te nud.i.t../’it is neow nuggaut.cd chat fidelity kb
gbtained now 1n/xéspecz: of pereon handling cash prerently.

o 1






hw @w»\lm Dess ,‘;&D_MB
‘ "hr\.\ ‘ ﬁd\,\g E\-_(\_

- 1= 9% . '5'5“["'
\‘nkh\euu(\] Qb mu\ot\& (‘.px \su\

.--..‘L., G, 3 i
3p—b b |
1—:\'!&-—‘ib§ I‘:b%‘- S

13-k
@ Ul

\—-\-H])‘wx(r qoo
qq—b "’t'ﬂ

-

quv’ L

a- d

'\) N (57 b

# 1 A—l)":\

wn@L’ g

/
'7‘__) .‘-li‘

‘Ph ©\v). . i

N
“ﬂﬁf& &5 U?B%

L - Beds b \lz.\ 8»“'“«‘ ow~k\ “ 9—}\- ) -‘l., ; ..

?- . :

e \w

- i 4 & ' ‘:::E,:."'
]Cq;‘ % |9°)‘4’ =l |°'° pont Aa

," \l:—-“]‘t; g l Qi ; -: hs-.O. -"‘.. -.,”.'.:.- ':..--0::...

uﬁ» &
“,q%

]
™
.
" L
L T =
..“-“ s e
. a--
u.' "
.
-
.
2 .-
*. - -
. & S "
Cek T en SR
140 ‘."3 e
: -}Q':
"
’, i L,
. '
i ;
.'.
.‘ .
% -
"
LA
.
AN ) .
. .
i « "
* “e "
. » > = .r
= .
..."_-..':-_ . T
it ) *
o |z"
el o
- '-.-"
5 ot
(4 3
- .o... 5 _'_E.- i )
\ "“ (e e
| S e s . g
i e
."}.l . 1 =. !
i‘l" . A
T 1) .
. v =
.
.
. <
., .

‘J\-\r),‘

-

SLL)‘U



U@?JQ/On poest scorutiny o » Liverich® r
of Group P ~nployees for thcperiad noted apeve:r 1¢ !
onunxved chat vide pill NO.ZZ’? dated 25.03.1991.
has purchased 18.75 mers.Lining cloth oks. 31/ -PeF me
5. Sh1/= aws 1ssucd te the Group-P employces. As per ©
4 this regard, whe stitching charges-of the woolle
arc {nclusive of all stltching material like thread. pucicleiie
pukt an padn and Lining AbLhn. ReERES the iscue of lLinint
cloth wAad not admicaible. Thercfore, the cosot of 13.15 mer s
1ining cloth worth 5501/~ PO ¢ ecowered £rom the concernce
officinl, afver dJdue Ver.tflcntion. and dcponit.eﬂ into Govie

Account under cimation to auzl{.t.
P afs HLE i,

\
: 3 B EFERENCE MEMO No .05 DATED 16.03.19%8) -

D
Qﬁp’sumrm‘: cPE_X cLASK-LY EMPLOYEES perzop 1996-97.

.

on test scrutiny of the GFF recerds iU gespect °f
4/clase-1IV cmployeess the following aiscrepencic? were Ne

which may please e rectified under ingimation ro audit. Actiom
Je .t aken O avoid_oudh orror in guturot =
01 .51, MR 5111, 8.C=Co. .. 1nteres® on his GFF po s £ O¥ it

yeaor 199697 cowes to 15,1502/~ wherend snterot ©of k. 16207977
. oredited. Thus, ah excess credit of _gs_._:s_g_/-..

2, swransfer advice of GIF¥ showind che last closing palane:’

of GIF AQvance . yecovery of advance etc. had not boen artalncs

in respect of S/Sh.shyal pal, Motli Lal, Pyre Lal,Satyd prakasi
Hahn‘éinqh. Mmoorty Ram and. Sant sarah £ reow chelr prnVLOHP PR N
The nsane be obtaincd mecdiately and the opcning palanecs )

3. Accounts in the GIY pedyer has not pcen ver&Licd By LW
competent autherity in the absence of wbidh ics authnntxnigv can

1. rara 6:931 of twlhe Cch requires that GPF uroat’abhl‘c'!; pre
'mainualueﬁ 4n ¥Yorm ChH-4B. nut ehis roquircment nas v f o

met.

: £ b



.08 DATED 17.03.1998f

y ( ; :
~ e - _“ '-l‘wﬁ—fw ) ,,3_-:._
L~ g Z
o "on test scrutiny of the eontingent hilla for ths perioad %)
76-97. the following discrcpencioa haVe bean noticod whileh ey e ( :
:tified ana compl.tnnce shown to audit: £ Hohe? i

eeh /19" At.13,02,1.997° x~ 'um A J.ate payment of ps, )O/-lm" hree

d for the, ‘telephone .b.i.ll wimout'ohtaininq the am{ction of the
petent authority. _ i o

) C.B./74 At.07, 10.1996;- Ra 10/-— haa heen pa.id ‘on regliaterea

iee cheques in r/o t,olephonu h;.lla without obt,a,tning thea pronor
“tion of H.O,D». LI

B e,
;“ '- -

An the. above aaymem-s are 1r.\:egulur. tl\o anme fnay be qou
xlarisec] Ee1ysck Yave f.rom thﬁ cornpet;ent~ authority unde.r: intimation to

' we

,ﬂ‘p &
v NO, ‘L__\ REF ERENCE:! MEMO ND 13 DATED 19.03 '1998) ,

‘ECT PO‘IJ 1 INFOP.MATION

On pserutiny of the spouce informatien-preovided to aut.,x-!" ,e(
been observed that gpouses of ‘the followinq employeesn 560 wr{\

\
‘tted Govt.accommodatien arc working in Govt /Scm!GGvL o!‘:jn\n Tatls:

are drawing l!RA. A8 por HRA rulea. hcn'.h huaband/and Q(. ‘e are not 3
tled to HRA if any-of tha apouae wasv allotted an Goct acconuuocla.tﬁ“
efore, the employerws of the apouaes'of.' thaae)? £ 017!“&}’ e .
ested to stop the payment of: HRA® forthwiﬁ; f‘pax nd recovery i.

be made from the dnte of marrinqa or ag%e of. Jl)}otmnm whichever 1:
£y =

Sllvkox.l’hamlar!-nsp. (’,‘. 5}4"\”""”{"’7 % lw‘/
Gmt.Irka Khurana,LbDC. /‘
-—-z.l;.coral.xrinhnn.:na{ _9_ (o /w /f vy S5,
Sh.satpal s.tngh,.tr/p. . -
Action tak} in the mat:ter @i 1mated to-audit.
The office has been provided Spouae .1.n£ormat.1.on in'r/o only
ployaes out of the 'p_oét. | gt ength of 6D." The, z.nformation with -
‘d to the rgs8 of the 2B f£1c4ala mayz he collected from the |
ug circle off.!.c";as 'aud own' to- audit(liat attac‘hed). ({\“, | f
gy

-

u




t ;JI’ . %
o, 3\«-» ad\m

ey

}ul.' il
SRS R
“Fco




‘ VY f-w:"f‘\
|l Rx fe Hoe - et
Es Ve {.no?®
@Q_gbah alfwsd ! s
T'\TM. Jwt Wi
@\;'I?F ® \11 ofo\@

C\'G r‘pc\\‘g v i+ 3 [_‘G.
e\ (8 --5"" ©



- MV*W D“ L.

- o ﬂ I-h’(:f Lv\ok Tl l'm\ ¢alrida
‘ah 'n-(

Lali o






i | ' SA ;:oHC
o .. & ﬂ K. Kl..me\J( %&}uvﬁ'r P'JH—) it

g
: - wt
; i T
o4 ‘!-':- -a-'::i:' :
k MR AT L St B O
i il feln "'::"'
b S——'"' - ¥

.. \51 : ';,- ;

. p.ll..' \Ue o awrs
we -ﬂu E(".M\ c..nl el Sl
q'i‘\ 14'1 Y O D‘D Mr\’-ﬂ-ﬁ'l{u,t “ : Z

b

\'“:“ ¢ bu S {“-‘ }b\ e ¢ QY. bt v A
’ %o\ W"‘ y
Ct(?:?n AIKT .ﬁﬂl—*’ 2 l .S . At ./J'

5,7
RrAT



thd - 4 : vf‘-gf LRI R

WL\ "\.}\ ,LC...SU- a’»‘d C‘ Cl?gi'ltf.p’lﬂg
A ,,,4\:-_.-.&' < dams-TV e_.,..»-]ﬂoﬂ-l-tﬂd @cﬂ

U aﬁm.ao.c\ \-:we'-{’ &,Djlnu:t .uw.efaew‘.u
e oAt u..u"t c-.—.P usbﬂ‘-—‘ﬂ U\Aad e A,z_c.ﬂ-l'&{ﬂr

cder ndwim oot Clev. Auibior
LOLdCA WS o e Lz m’nm‘?&hd eu.m! wmeleslast
c.t.u—-&n.Q;ok. Q\JL P e \0‘1’3-\ &‘\Q?S QQ.A\J

e Aalemn & c:u.\.ro-\‘«} A\.LC\'\ QDFSQ L5 6‘-&'\”1 S

. &Kl P(‘t.-?& a.ob ?:_:m z

e aff tﬂodw?} cw\.u T .-'. ]
o 3\ .5“(1 A,L-um:i lon: '51]50.

b.-l’ [P ‘Qw’l(

A Tk e ! Q:i\ ASJRS‘:amc{'
dw‘ }‘-‘-‘-‘-‘“ ona beee b’.em&u 3,
‘04 ©0 as awn 1t|Q+ s oﬁ"dob%a

. t,;_m..v -Yq.iifd‘.l-{ QV_'\ (u"'n‘q- @,.c‘ u‘/&

-d . 4 = GPF %A bass - .
@..L WOID\ Qx‘ceﬁ Pa(jw;-r

'bo C«.w
1Y ~e Caneten] [own” euu.a, {‘u' ch*?.
\jwh\x_;& 1™ uwpcr M:ﬂtud'qw a& it
’ . 199725 N
OB ™ o’ \uq¢¢w&&u = 53159~
‘\,(_‘*;M—\ L&P‘M y = 3 e
wdl P e, oo -
Etorte Mwﬁ ?;*-4 e SHevns
Cud \"U““"J = _SrRERs
Cxcets Padwu-f‘ s gAY
s



= - o p——TT S s
WL e A

v 5 e S LA
. re eSS ¥,

oo LA ?5\“’“5“: o | . |
.






@ e & 1971

wa. 7@1? mmmNo 9 oU‘ ZGIZHq

/% e -
514‘0' ‘Pouj Fmai‘im f*,.,..._‘ff"-‘ 3'?

E @1“’"‘ 9'&@ /km ovbswmm b -.Er,...‘ £

“,h, E;c,yyne.-*cuu.\._k-h 5C-C- AA: H—-""ﬁﬂ-‘amn-..j

.r

L . ﬂth,de ,55cn.9.a_ vf s ’775’ NEO 7 e,
oM )~ c“:a I-D&le'vm &J& ch-&-; Yol

e ”’ﬂ -Lx?.c) m ths ew.wﬁad ek

‘9‘ @% ‘2.!-‘:50.- Pk:r"l-iﬁh M Wﬁgu’:(lutlr) o

scele ko R —759-—%19 s P“j sy e
\oe_*oe—%med 37! "o'&?wenc? » ’{h—k

/.Scu,ﬂ.a of Rs . 115 ilSp m et 3 qpebe

'\me_ e cge:?,b*-"} Pa?“ ""’5 ori V=1 41y, ‘

- __%\ cm -emb-u-y ok .f—i't"b\')"( 3 ; :\.)
th&a—md‘ W 7‘\1& Seweiez Bele - Needi g
e domne 4- Vg X W‘n(ﬂ,.. xad-r’é-‘?’ VA A 1

:.I ?'ux." i
e -‘.i-»,
'b MM = <“: i '_ [ I



ar payment of Late paywent Surchar'\e

Sub: =lrregul
to pVB/NDPL_amounting toO Rs.591.31

‘)/ test chegge of electricity bills fof the year 1993-2004

in /0 Ac(worth), Food & supplies Gulabi Feih ravcaled that in the
followinz cascd 2 sum of RS.591.31 has Leeh paio irregulazity as lzte

p.awnent suroltaftE.

Sl CB No. Dated Amount K.N., oi sount ¢f 1LPSC RS,

) ' Meter pill

- ronth e

1. CB 182 17909,01 8100 4501136 July 135.10
2. ¢éo éo 450112 July 90.96
3, CB=92 =2 .06.,01 2380 2775961 May 365.25

M
TOtEal RS, 591-31

anp =T P —

1 ad the resister oi elcciricity .rnes ke maint=ined

0,

48 irracular peyment coulé be avoiidec wniile watching the payment

in tiue: .-no corract. .

! fiov tnd- irregular n'-y-m-nt m.e ;_1. . & e pogowe: @ o T U
the crisulzing ofiicarfofficial and cends izad in Govt., Afsounts
ané register for watching electric charges may also Dlease be

mal m—.cins.c and cwtplian"e srown to audéit.




’,

= Sl e 7y - » ! : " 3 o
p;.I{.BL'--*N'f—‘“i' 2\/ L5/ e ot 1 ; Memd No.1°

|

po?

/ guring theé course of test au v ai continoens nald

. —
-

- B3y ?.4.03.?,-.')05

% N o
F,\'O Sub:= Izredslal paymest of vr.:38.60f- to MTRL.

- - -

youcht 7¥ fOr the years 1998 to 2004 in cfo Assitant comnissicner
(o .

(North) Foodé & Suppli€s Department, G:lszzi &30, jpelni it has oeen

obsrived that irregular payment had peen made to MTNL for

reconnection charges/trzeak call charg<s :in following Bills.

SN pill Wo and date SEUBRNANE . I RRECULAR 5
: SAYHMENT
1. CB-93 22,06.2001 3970700 100.00
2, CB-98 26,06.,200) 3970264 143.80
3.cE- 233 26,04.2007 7432539 109.00
4. ce-215 23,10.2002 (a) 3:70264 54,80
(b). 3574022 100.00
. CB-233,04,12.200° 1434539 100.00
5. £p-30, 21.05.2003 o - 3644022 100,62
3. on-73 01.07.2002 29211178 120, 00
i, eM=36 30,04,7004 - 3E:23E} 160,30
9. rr-184 21.10,2003 ; 3530700 i

- a1l similar othar cases may also »¢ - geviewcd and action taken
csujgested below:-

pence, reasons f£or irregular payment to WMTNL may please bi 2AT

ned to audit. llecessery action as puer rule may e taken anainst

the dciaulting official(s) and the j rzezuler payment may pleasc
be ma2de go0d unoer _ntimstion to audit.

£ ayment made tO WHIL vide bill No.CE~172 gatcd 10.09,2001
for RS.459.00 enc CB-102 dated 26.06.2001 for R3.1027/- witisout

reasons be explained to aucic,

e



charses register, wheih could help in detecting

/ (3_)' The water
such errors,
~yecase NOW Le at once maintaineo and ccr a1l

(49 simil ar other cases may also be reviewsd ano action tazken

cr:oro;ngﬁl.y unées intimation to aucit.
‘l

L

# ; s
( L:L ““-f_ﬁ_r ;thg Soroui
paza HO.3 o) . / Mexo NO.
a- W\ ;
al
P QQ\PI’“ sub:- Tution Fee Re—-imbuzscmEnt.

AL test chccu of contingent voucher rcwealsd that a9
amount of RS .960/~ nad becn paid to en. Rakesh Banrol, UOT Jdurl ng
2051-2002 tOWaros tLtion ifee re-imbursemen
one Sonal studying ir ISt Class & second BhavuK Banssl stucini
in Vvtr class in Maharaja Ag” ~arsain public school , Ashok vihar,

pel=i, But the azplication from of Bhavuk #ansszl reveals trat

¢ for nis Lt@o c"-'nilde:“

the 135t clainm of tution fce re-imbursement was in 1996‘-
Thereciore, i« may please be S0t a)yarisve
ghe £2702) auncghoritics tnat the cnild (Bhavuh Sans 21, Ve =3 rdd

has not appeared {n niur mem: clacs far nas oo LA TV

n
£ it is, y=2s5, 4 rocovary of Rs. 48C/- m&Y plcase e nade

ano 3sgosited into Govt. account und=r jntimstion 9 auiic.

was not being maintainec. This $mportant ragist
ance shown to audit.




} payment of transport
/  allowance amount of Rs.600/~

p j’_.»\,"- i
A s | EaeE
__—a"tést chick of PRR and- personal files of the office ok
Assistant commissioner (North) , Food & Supplkes Departmeat ,
Gulabi Bagh, Delhi for.the period 1998-2004 revealed that 7
Sh. Ram Dutt, UDC -had joined the oifice vide nis joining report
Gated 28,01,2003 diariscd besring No. 169 29,01.2003, in compliance
of Orier No. F.AC(N) /F&S/T&F|2003/147-48 dated 27.01.2003 placeé in
the personel f£ile at page No.7/C. ‘Sh. Ram Dutt, UDC is not
entitled for any transpori allowance because he is living in 2
Govt. accomodation within a dist3nce of 01 Km from office.

But as per PBR page No. 55 and 4E for the years 2002-03,
2003-04 respectively he had been paid transport allowance @RS, 100/~
upto 07/03 and hence overpeid Rs,600/- (w.e.E. 2/03 to 7/03).

AS hé is the dealinc assistant/cashier for preparstion of
bills and drawing the checue/cash from pa0/Bank ancé who is
expectes to have been fully sw2ze of not claiming the traaspors
allowence in such a.case, vt cespite of all kxnowledge oI tivz

rale he haé claimed and drawn transzort allcwance for himsel?
wfich. is .iri contravension c: ule ior which appropriate Girmipiin .y
action as per rule may be tekesn unlier intimation to apd.t,

Hence the reasons for claiminj ard érgwing the irregul =r
payment of transport allowance wmay pezse be explraned to avdit ans
this irregular payment of Rs,600/- al:ecady made be recovar:d and
depositeé into Govt. acrount unger intimation to audit.



tr77c, U\Q),\

ﬂw"r;“"’“ é’ﬁ@‘"*‘s *':“:: # 133“

Y [4
Memo No.13
V}E;E;? —~ 2t ae.23,3.2008

§gb,;~1 rrequiar re-imbursement of
— {Badmis ine amounting

pmwf‘? S i e

A scruting of medical bills of the sta=i of AC(N),

F&S Department, Gulati Bagh for the years 1998-2004 revsaled
that cost of {nadmissible medicins like tonics and branded
medicines amounting to R6.1655,40/- was reimbusessd to following
statf members as pcr Cetails mentioned 2jainst each: -

1
_ ]
S.H. Bill No. Dete Amount Name of Cost Kame of '1
inadmisible . Employ-es
medicine
1. #B-1l1l4 11.7.2002 207¢ . SHELCAL 116.40 S, B.L.
Nagar, Insp.
Rs.234/~ Taneja, JInsg
-FTesovit
R§.270/~
Shelcal
Rs.420/~
3. MB-206 13.11.2003 190S Cobadex 30/= Sh. Bazvinsar

« Singh, FSO

4, MB-~2B3  17.93.2004 5695 ostocalumin 195/- Sh, Nav Ratt.
' : i B=comple&x Peon
Cobadex.

. ; p{eorobion
5. MB-354 10.03.2%0? 4330 Shelcal 380/~ Sh, S.K.

Rs.280/-= Tajeja, Inzg.
Revicap
RS.110/-

Total 1655/40
) "‘51";,uq:;l
Thus a sum of R$,1655/- may please be recovered from
above.under intimation to audit,

2



L]

\sub:- Overpayment of Rs.1561/- O
account of Newspap r at :he residence
ot officers.

:

e : o
Guring of fcourse of Audit of coaringant pai¢ vouchers |

v

Mo ch 0ood

for r.'\e years 1998-2004 in r/o Assistant camissmﬂe‘ titE=al 1561
- S.

& Supply Deparument, Gulabi Bagh, it was noticed that a sum 02 R :

el at the
was paié in excess £or two News papers and magzines provisrs at
cesisence of following officers, whereas they were entitics to only
‘Sne News Paper.

(a) Sh. Kuldeep Pakkad, 5.C. Rs.807/-
5.0, BILL NO, & DLATZ

AHCCUT amount Amount  RecovaIy Remarks

pPaid Due RS.

1. <CB70 dated 22,50V 39S 39S 145 256 ™o Pews
capers &
cne Magzine

2. CB331 dt. 292.03.200!

g0z ge3 245 ) c57 «50=
5 Tot.."ﬂ. rooovnzy 807
(b) Sh, Azim »(htat. Hee RS.?S‘["
1. = ©B2BS 38t.7,12002 &EB 188 167 221 -do-
2. c8188 A4t.25.3.01 440 440 209 231 ~do=-
3 cs8366 4¢t,31.3.02 3¢6E 313 " 160 153 =do-
4, cB83 d4t.18,6.02 631 305 156 149 : ~30o—~
e
Tctal Recover 7154

Thus a sum of RS.807/- in recoverable from Sh., Kuldip Pakkad,
A.C. and Rs, 754/~ i8 recoverable £rom Sh. Azim Akhtar A.C., wotal
Rs.1561/~ are regoverstls from both the officer,

(ch) This amount of Rs, 1561/- may please by recovered £zcm the
' cbove two officers under intimation to Audit, | -
(3) Other similar bills @ay also please be traced and s-"tllal‘ action
of recovery may please be taken and compliance reportest to Audit
(e)

A Bcgicter of-News paper charges being paid to the officer. and
also for the purchaze cf News-paper in the office may please be

maintained to watch the correctness of payment and compliance
reported to Audit, 9

2



= . 'é '."-‘:-

Pa!a “0.

Dt e il
= (\qu@ 2 xn,‘! de. 21.3, 2005@’,

sub:-Isregular paym.*.-. o 1%yan:e
charges amounting to R§e2229/- D_‘&q .
prroE— e

A scruiting of continm¢nt c'n.».rqes/?él‘lihc vair 1998-2224
Training to loesl convey:nce claimed by f£ollowirn:s ofjcials o2
the office of Assistant Comuissioscr Food and Supply (Morth)

Gul abi Bagh, Delhi-?, revzalsd kit taxi/scooter Zarc wai
ireegulerity claimec by tnc ozf:cisls and paid for c¢ven for
che work of normal .k or S0 oarewi) visit i.e, no aasd
heyond Rs.500/~ was hancn: nor iy imzortant doca i Wil
urgent npgture Ol work was haisle

~laimes for wrich Ny

.1, Convayance by suto wan
k- 2 ir i: -llowed ané pail zor tanins

nr collecteu cheques, ALl sugh. payoents 2tail helow arc

iczegulsr and i3 liatle o e mrinvased znd all sucik Suture
payments be stoypeu pleasd,

MOreove:r journey or S zisig.ed to the os:ziciil w.. nOL
verified by tne DDO/Mead cf ofiizs to justifying th= COI uciness
0f the claim. This requizemen: 2y please Sc ensure’ in all s
<0 ke preierzs: nov,

gmt, YOZCOU. a itu-. i Y.C.

e e

CB 117 Gates 16.07.2002 for Re.:ii/- B e
D.0.Jar., FROM TO HXCM  MCDE  %.bE AMOUT. AMOUT. g2 TRt
. . USLBED A)LS D CLAM ALLCY?

13,05.2002 Gulaii .

Bajgh to 013°  Auto Bus 57 16 41

Sectt. '
27.05.2002 <30~ Auto Bus 57 16 a1
28,05,2002 ~do- Ruto Bus 9 - 16 43
110602002 =4O~ Auto Bus S5 16 39
18,06.2002 -—go- Auto Ppus 57 16 {1

motal rscoverakle re, 205

Sh, Ram Dutt, UDC

1._C8_35 dated 22, 05 2003 for Rs,.1523/-

ey Riss
05.,03,2003 Gulebi

Bagh to Aute Por 34 10 24

Tis Hazari :
12,03,2003 ~a30- do B 34 10 24
22,03.2003 -do- do 52 3¢ 10 24

5



. ".' . -4:‘ . ‘\ 3 ", ¥ i iy 3 l'-'
..f0.°402°°-3' -30e - . Apr.o Bus 34 10
25.04,2003 —99 - Auto Bus 34 10
02.04.2003 -30- ‘Both 1‘3.\_*::'7» one g3 59
' ways taxi’ Ay Se
ol cs_68 dated 23.06.2003_for Rs.1794/=.
03.05.,2003 ~30= Taxisaus Auto4sus 59 34 25
- [
27.05.,2003 ~d80-= ~30~- -do- 59 34 25
20.05.2003 ~-00- Auto pus 34 10 28
22.05.2003 =go- - do 34 10 24
26.,05.2003 ~do- . do 8o 14 10 74
30.05.2003 G.B. to nayur :
phawan Auto do 94 24 70
btoh ways : :
31.05.2003  “go .7 ‘a0 do 94 24 70~
. T —— |'
- Ve . 430 {
s cB 8¢ datec 9.07.2003 for Rs.1102/-
PTLPTE*
08.06.2003 €IDMBL BAGH AUTO BUS - 34 10 24
TO TIS KAZA.
13.06.2003 =60~ do 6o 34 10 24
16.06.2003 G.B. t0 1dgah do  0C 39 10 25
02 .06.2003T0 CM© Knel:3aon 3 :
for crzining gas BUS 45 - ®E 45

(20 ONVAY ANCE ALLOMED
OFFICLAL TRAINING)
20.06.,2003 G.B., 0 Tiz Auto Bus 34 - 34

ri- : r
HEZeE (NO CaSii B UULED AS PER CASSH
BOOK FIKE ~LAIN)

4. cB 109 dated 6.08.2003 _for Rs.1453/=
07.07.2003 G.B. to Ydgah Auto sus 35 16 19
23.07.2003 do do do 62 16 46
* .;_0&001.2003 G.B. to Sh*ti
] Nagar do éo 45 04 41
16.07.2003 G.B. t0 Ti8 _
Hazarl . 8o do 34 10 24
il to Kararpura ' do do. 45 10 35
32,07.2003 G.d. %0 Ti6
Hazari (o] éo 74 10 64
cont..3oo



'u‘.

.'éf "y P e e ST
#_‘ o ee 4 .o ‘>
10, < <B 254 dated 6,02.2004-for RS, 1385/~

 06.,01.2004 GB to Tis Auto Bus’ 34 10

haT Hazari ’
12.01.2004 do do do s 0 10 ' 24
15.01.2008 60 3o 4o 4 10 24
16.01.2004 690 . do do 34 16 24
23.01.2004 9° ‘do 8o 34 10 24
27.01.,2004 go do do 34 10 24
28.01.2004 90 do do - 34 10 24
30.01;2004 do (both ways (one way 83 59 34

. Taxi) Auto)

Tk cB 276 dated 3.3,2004 €or Rs.760/~
05.05.2004 00 . Auto Bus 3¢ 10 24
10.02.%2004 90 éo go .34 1C 24 ;
17.02.2004 6o ~ do do 34 10 24 o
20.07.2004 9o do 6o 3¢ 10 24 ;
24,02.2004 do do do 34 16 24 :
25,02.2004 do - do do 34 10 24

. 26,02.2004 do do do 34 10 24
12. B 293 dated 31.03.2004 for Rs.7572/-
26.03.2004 60 3o do 40 g 30
27.03.2004 6o go do 34 10 24

+ 31,03.2004 o go 6o 34- 10 i)
09.03.20C4 G2 do do 34 10 24

(NO SHTRY OF THESE IN THE CASH BUOV.
FAKE CLAIM)

— —

TOTAL RECOVERY rRs,2213/-

_ Prom the above it may be noticed that a sum of
were claimed jrregularily and paid for uhj.cl{ may now be recovered
immediatecly and further such claim amy pot be paid.

appropriace action may'a].so nlease taken for makein3
FAKE CLAIM on dated 30.05.-003, 20.06.2003,21.08.2003.31.12.2003,
26.03.2004 and 9.03,2003 45 claimed by Sh. Ram Dutt, UDC.

compliance of all the above way kindly also reported to
auditc,




L] “

r
5
N

y \gr SR ', " .
F}’P* "'591} Memo N

ax Tevozerv of m ,)6\

302-2003 as provided by the ofiice revealed recoveries in the

focllowing cases. Forms for the 2002-2003 n_téy please be produced
“ at the time of next audit.

1. Sh, Sudershan xumar, Insp (1999-2000)
Calcuwl ation of Office calculation of judic
Gia. 129453 128453 !
S.D. " 20000 20000 }
Taxatle ' :
Income 109453 109453
I.7. 6625 i : 10890
Total 31574
Saving _
Rexite 6315 ' 6315
Balance
15 S 310 4575 ‘
.y S-Ca 31 458
T™oCal
Tax 341 S033
Recovered34} ) ; 343
TO be
Recovered NIL : 4692

Rote:~ Income tax wBongly calulated,

Thus, a rccovery of Rs.4692/- as mesntioned above may
tlease be made from the concerned aft:r due verification and
deposited in Govt, account under intimation to audit,

. : A



A

; ) . 1 : =
"s3ra No,'w:_ T

- . "‘:‘-_Li : s - ’
" ‘ / :
Pafa”j /Subx— GFF .‘Gmup"j'l ' : :
» scrvtiny of GFF (Group-°2") racords maintained e e

o

of the Assistant comiszioner {nozth), Food g Supplics :--’-.---'-'-ﬂ E

Gu) abi Bach durins 'ne pericd 1938-23% to 2003-2004 rowvw AlE b
C = i

following imunnpeanideiin s

(a) para 6:9:1 of givil ascount? +snnual regquiras ThES ICEAR R DRI

(b)

()

be maintained in the oz o448, BuUt the broasshiEat o
maintained Ty 1130 /DDO.

GPF ledger was-neiticr signes v the person who miingsine: it

P

6
D
]

nor cheeked ky the pOC in most of cased. Tnis =y pif uf
nov & compliance’ shown to azdit.

wiile reviewing the SFF scccuncs OF £0llowind ane oy . B 38
gcund that the dcparthment v.zz calculited the jnzenst inonITUOR
and siven tha axechis jntsess to officiel conce. i T . HITTR

it i

R

fuIee BT WO rerermaloul gty thae int vt L v oo i

shown to auvditi-

SN Year MName & Designaticn Intrest - Intrest Diffezconc
¢ Cslculated Calcnlatsd
by the Deptc. by the zuéit
i. 2002-03 Sk, Kad chaend, SCT RS, 3326 RS. 304 L oo sTeiR

2, 2000-01 Sh. Jai Fal, SSC %s,3600/ - o o N

3, 2062-03 Sh. Murti Rom, ¥FOWG v ,3596/~ RS.3448/~ i, D0 -
-4, ?002-03 =h, TsoXeslh Pat oo o 5.11,262/- Rs.lOE;c‘:./- ©o.333/=

(& "

wiiie reviewing ti-e CPF account & revised authnerizy 1.0 ZAtoe
tre department, it i OL3EIVES that the Jepartment has lvan
the exces intrest to sh, Satys parkash, Peon for the vear 2003~

2002, The detail are as under:~

pepartment calculated the intrest audit calcul:ted ihe intrest

closing balance for ?000-01 R$.90660/= RE.9%,960/-
Subs. 3/2000 to 5/2001 3390/- #e,900/ - £.560/-
1nt. upto B8/2001 289.3% Rs.8684 /- RS, 3617/~

]

Total | R=.1,00,244/- Rs.95,477/-

4.0.0. is reguesta! 6 recover he Q»cE:15 amoOuUNLS "(
(Rs, five thousand sizty seven only) & deposited it intc nin

head of

i

pUTTLInIRG

-ncount after 2uc virification under intimacicn tO rilit.




(e) sh. Shyam pal, SCC_1992¢-2000.

It is observec that the o.F. ©f GPF in r/o Sh. shyaw L2l .

SSLL Twi tie .ect 1sba-zuuu WaAE REJ1 e - any the PDO has grantes: '
GPF‘advancé to nim RS.25,000/- icrt tie month April. put from the ‘
apove,it is not understood to :mait wh2n thie gmounts (25.25.000/-) !
Wwas not available §n #is account then o thie advanie szpctioni .- {
Circumsiances undGIWhiéh Lh,e sdvince £ancrinnes may please B¢ !

explainec o auacit.

DL s an s 22

() The GpF ledgjer has besn Inual in haphszard conéition & se wany

paTne are tound looscd. This muy ple ase 1 binied now & shown T
audic.

{2) £ z3€ count certificate w52 anc found zecovardesé at sne kenining

of -BFF lezerl. This may gpleases e reonread NOW L cempliance sroun o0

aucit.
C
g
- ‘I.‘,‘
. .\;
\
\‘.
\



e Pl ale - S22 . Deted '?;_‘,1_:___0;.
7 . anl
uu,?_ f;,f‘?'-ul?;‘m(_.res f(. Al x i 14
VI e_.d" # e ZAhe PM-OY -'-?f-tir‘;“
. / J:/‘t‘ = {.c!A a'y g 1l8 _; € v Thame g 20
f - —\fl L [ €<
w“ : K l u’ ”L 4{ld

, : ' 1*4"‘-1.-q..-a cincl Cen
JMM (:.,ra; la :.'“..{ et ol

e

. e

Z(l"‘l(r { ‘:i .
%r‘u";ia,nd. on C‘:A Rﬁe "-"#ﬁuu ('

.

. 4
L

Al e s
_‘g’_—. Dl ges ey :
A 7T s
| = '3 9
‘3. ‘_—-clo - 36 é
b —ds- 2129
S :'.Q -‘-{ Lfo
4 'C[r.- Ing
- U 11 1o
24199 135 1o
.3 - ol-lan 4383
lo oS 81 C SYy4
i, g -0 P ',1-1%'
i —l >~ ‘5‘690
" 805 o1 37
u. ft.o¢ .' N
" 3 {H.o0f - ot l‘i62
1 —ls
3.60
Y 21.0) .59 et
R 24~ 03 T
9 3030 éstba
9e o 0 coL. ‘3L|| g
I\ —d o ’)447\
&oo
33 Al LN
s\ LS ’t S ‘
% \' v c04.292 ¥ t,‘::‘
» b € -05-°> 1650

~v\f',Cc' -.$t-,-.~a... f Nc.,.b? &‘-\t t.u.u\ “f g e

. Ve-(l.:. N l:J_,/

H' A "aﬁbt‘ b-AL:T:L
fovd b Supply DHINGR

d’; ‘g o.,

h.
Dus

Ovel "‘,-_
;.’,"/ é L) o "L‘f ‘

-gfs. ID /( (‘S }c

Ave e welen %oc )

rd

\'/"'ll

’(J/J & 3 by

J

""y 5 ‘,'.’

_‘.._', A
“L
¢ v Lt A
[ TN 5 i

&
16%

r Sey .

A

-~ A

faolk Joos

4“'{ ,l-'h\‘ ,A*f.l‘s.
i S

REY SOV JE N
Bt

{ -~ €.ty -

24 ;-,L >
lrwy
u"\;\r w

'-K c.'r-{'/t
B et

L) n-.\’ 5

Lcr/c(‘( f_,’r
F‘lccg‘ /

’
e 0

o&Li

A b-':

{"'“Hq.ﬂ-
Bl
’° se

- C.‘
\‘]3

'l

‘¢

-‘.

S .

CAzicAnlta,

C Qe -
")l:(__..;,_ )

S8 o far (T
N el cMZ(: y 61." i
s b g
L2 o Shei R T N
e Y

QPP
AL

AT
}

L

rrecq
Cov £

-

DN,

N %1'/"




e U 26- 9 09
EYS it lo- b2
LY 1803

fay 39 . 1le-0y
39 2h lo- o0
Lo 3o -lo ey
L. & oo
L e . o
\-l-s }6'” oy
wh g -1l o
Lo (PR L
NG lo -1} - oy
Ly Jecireey
\e JI. 1L - 0%
bs - o3
\O 1§ o) -0}
".<| '&.3'.01
~;\" 3,.‘So.~s
$3 2 oM
$ e ___"‘-
¥ 2. ¢ .o
SG& =
o __..'30-6-03
'S 10 . 0%
$q oY oy ., 0'3
4o =
€| Ro-108-03
éy L_.o}
3 13.01.04
én VS .2y
X 4 oM 03 -py
{‘9, ~—el

7 [~ -

% 87-!8’

~
(%4
el

! ”~
Fall Coomiyem
el 3 -
—i
o~
= s .
"l
].""“‘"‘*{-‘- Tn e '

"S i" C . @t *-'"

f9eece. 8" .(:-c.; ",.. (e

S
tee L P C-wa

_""‘a-

I v\cm& .

l\\CQ\M L.‘*

t‘%ét‘Au h‘%u t“ Y (1
(Sl (.“ L C_.-.-‘ ',
‘\'\\.J L.\J (_."C‘ LL\ L ‘
T M J < \':. et el

C‘DV‘-‘N '-“\, /g_‘ &l"‘ @

o <e l""
Ll a8
!-m oo Gong
:_:4:.“ c_._,p-t-.u-f..{-c.. ot "ffu'fq!-
Pro e Haritor & C

’:" {« ‘-’ CN'
buah‘_‘.\'
Q—¢~—~1 L €l

10«.—-—«.&-—-_’£¢.(<.‘l¢u,,£ C‘)

e

/A Q, Aeolo o.l.l I\'\—]T

!

€ Smnetenp

Ay



P B Curren
!":m/rd@cf. Audit Memo No.4) Irr ulari!ies!shnit comings noticed in IncOME

Tax calculations — Recoveries O Radoes

i) Short recovery of Income Tax.
e and 200306
Scrutiny of income Tax calculations fur the year 2004-03 2003
rcvealed that in the following cascs Income ‘Tax was recovered short =

Sh. J.P. Saini, Head Clcrk11004-05):-

Gross Income Rs. 1.69.679/= Sayvings:- :
Less Tpt Allow. Rs.___1200/= = el R-“'-?("%“m‘;
Rs. 1.68.479%= UTEIGS Rs,__3060=
Less Standard Ded.  Rs._30 00/= Rs. 76.360=
Taxable Incomc Rs. 1.38.479/= Or say Rs.70:000/'*
Or rounded of  Rs. 1.38.480/= Rebate @ 20% Rs.14.0004=
Paxi-
Upto Rs.60.000/= Rs. 1,000/
For balance Rs.15,696/=
Total tax Rs.16,696/=
Less Rebate  _ Rs.14.000/=
Balancc tax Rs. 2.696/=
Edn. Cess@ 2%.Rs. 54/=
‘Tax payable Rs. 2.750/=
Sh.M.S. Doral cad Clerk(2005-06):-
Gross total Rs. 1,63,523/= Savings:-
l.ess savings Rs. 52,800/= GPF Rs.52.500/=
Taxable Income  Rs. 1,10,723/= UTEIGS  Rs. 360/=
Tax:-
Rs.1072/=

Edn cess Rs. 21/=
Total tax Rs. 1093/~

Note:- He was retired in Dec., 20035 but no tux waus recovered while making

Final payments (o him

On the basis of above calculations an amount of Rs.38d3:= wis recovered
shont, recovery of which may be made after due verification and compliance e
reporied 1o audit. '

ii) Non deduction of Tax in cqual monthly instaliments.

: Income Tax rules provide that D.D.O. may deduct income Tax of an
Employee in equal monthly installments during @ financial year. it has. however.
been noticed that in the under mentioned cases 2 huge amount was recovered from the
salary of the employees in the month of Jan/Feb.:-




. Sh Dnarampa:FSt VR S
2. Ms Amarjeet Kaur,FSO No deduction

3. Ms Lakshmi Sen, FSO No deduction

4. Sh. Ranbir Singh.FSO No deduction

5. Sh. RK. Bhardwaj.F SO @ Rs.200/=PM

- 6. Sh Mohinder Singh paralHC No deduction

for non adhering to Income Tax
and in future the deductions may be made as per

audit.
iii) 1t has ais0 been noticed that in the following cases aithough the rebate/deductions
were allowed 85 per rules but the proof of savings was not obtained from

employees:”
1. Sh Dharampal was allowed a deduction of Rs.10,000/= for pension plan but no

2. Ms Shashi Bala Dogra, HC was allowed rebate 00 NSC for Rs.5000/= and
deposit towards NSS for Rs.10,000/= but ro proof found anached with the

Reasons for allowing rcbalddcduction without obtaining proofs may be' stated {

audit and proofs M incd now and compliance Shown 1o audit.

para No.2 (Ref. Audit Memo No-8) }_l;[ggglarlties inJ majntenance
t the time O

by Circle Offices and A.C. MN) Office of cash Te£€ ed 8

renewal of APL Cards.

of acco
h {

Test check of the record pertaining 10 sale of for application fee for

renewal/mew ca: ds collected through GAR-6 revealed the following lapses:

i) It has bcen noticed that account of plank forms and GAR-6 (TR-V)
receipts books Was maintained in blank register and that 100 in haphazard
manner by all the Circle Offices whereas it should have been maintained in

the prcscribed format and all day to day

. should have been recorded in the said register-

day entry-of use of forms/GAR-6 receipt books it is not pos!

the -stock in hand and quantity used on @ particular day.
noticed from the register maintained by the AC(N) office for the issuc O



(L

[ Y [ 4

. c d
renewal period, but due to non .mf:n:iﬁr:c:nif g;oﬂ 200‘; .
difficult to ascertain the\bé\ance at hand after expicy of r:::f_"alfp“vrg:‘: :‘sl:
how these balances Were disposed off or carry forward :.or ;win o
Since both the items i.e. blank forms and G.hR-ﬁ receipt Mlifv . m?susc
cost of Rs.1/-cach and Rs.20/- each respectively, the possibity c; s
of blank forms and GAR-6 receipt cannot be ruled out. _Therc or; l
desired that the account of blank forms and GM}-J& recelpl.books.. god
reviewed / reconciled for the Jast TwWo years Le. of audit period an

discrepancy, if any, may be brought to the notice of aud_it and also the
_record maintained afier reconciliation may be shown to audit.

Ul b e Vomoe e
'

it) it has also been noticed that, ot the time of renewal of Al‘_l. cards. money
collected by circie offices towards the sale of forms and issue ‘of G-AR-G
was being deposited in OfTice of AC(N) merely on the basis af hand
receipts whereas in the Office of ACIN) no proper record ol such qas_h
receipts was maintained. The cashier used 1o ceposit the amount realized
from the circle offices to the HQs after two-three dsys. Due 10 non
maintenance cf proper record by the cashier it is difficult 1o asceriain the
amount reccived o0 day to day and amount deposited in the HQs on the
subsequent days. The possibility of misuse of the government money by
retaining the same for longer period by the cashier cannot be ruied out. It
appears that due 10 casual spproach of the office of AC(N) and Circle
Offices the proper record of amount collected ard deposited was not
\naintained, this fact further strengthen because as per statement of account
sent by AC(N) office to HQs for the Renewai period, the amount depicted
in the statement and actually deposited do not talty. »
The entire zccount of zudit period may be reconciled and proper record
maintained and compliance shown 1o au Cit.

iii) As per the current practice adopted after the rencwal phase, the amount
realized by circle offices for the submission of epplication forms @25/
 each is Geposited with the cashier of AC(N) against & GAR-6 receipt.
Thereafier, the cashicr takes it into cosh book and remits the same in
government account through challans. It has, however, been noticed that
the amount so colicsted by the Circie Offices were not deposited with the
cashier on dzy to day basic and the amount was deposited as per their
convenience. Thus, both the offices i.e. Circle Offices and AC(N) Office
are violating the provisions of Receipt & Payment Rules which governs
the cash collection and their further remittance.
Reasons for not following the provisions of yules may be
] audit and in future, a system for proper collection and remitia

Pdﬂ? - ¥ ~ydopted and comglisnce shown 10 audit.
I'); - /‘_—" ~

P> o) oo ;&i"’w"‘g )

Para No3 ( Ref. Audit Memo No.6) Lrrepularities in_mainien

e o

Test check of the Cash Book for the period 2004-05 and 2005-06 revealed the

follawing irmgularitics/dismpausics:-
N Z/



ii.

maintained in a casual manner by avoiding the
latc remittances of amounts realized (refer sub-pard

i e’

>

(]
€GA (Receipt of Payment Rulcs) Y083 -provides that all

Rule 6(1) of the :
money received by or lendered 10 Gaowt.
reccipts or dues of the Govt. shall. without undue‘delay-

accredited bank for inclusion in government account. A
' A

allivus W e -'l""’ aithre A7 game dav Or fn!lnw'm
. Whew S Aaats y

are given below:-

Receipt No. ; Date of receipl ~ Date of doposit
S i L P e
jia1a___ 120404 _2907.04
17813 30.06.04 "16.07.04
5" 7T, 03.08.04 14.09.04
3 04.08.04 14.09.04
4 i 12.08.04 14.09.04
'S 1 16.08.04 14.09.04
4 01.10.04 29.10.04
40 701.10.04 | 29.10.04
2T oL 04.01.05
3 NN LA . S 1040105 _
o S L T T .
15 0.11.04 7040105
16 10.12.04 04.01.05
21 .IZS.[)I.OS _ 325.02.05_

- 28.03.08 . 04.04.05

L=l . ';29,03.05 04_.{‘.4.0_5
tyiaif " 110408 " 06.05.05
11420 [31.05.05 _ 1130605 . .
: 34-36 1 17.08.05 19.09.05 .

From the above details
the D.D.O. upto 3 %4 months which can
deposit of Govi. money either on same day Of
may be stated to audit.

From the table as given in sub-para (ii) above. it would be
had used two receipt books simulancously for the receipt
permissible under the rules.
simultancously may be explained to audit.

Officers on account of revenue Of

Reasons for using 1WO

paid in full into the
jew cascs where the
o day of the receipl.

Amount (Rs.)
3600

107
' 6000
100

4]

TV

100
_.100
0
100
oo
100
23
100

100

o0

14

195

225

75

it would be seen that moncy was retained by
be treated as abnormal delay and
possibilities of misuse of Govt. money cannot be ruled out.
following day of realization

Reasons tur non-

seen that the cashicr
of cash which is ol
receipt  hooks

As per the rule provisions, the D.D.0O. is required 10 record the detaiis of

undisbursed amount on the last day of the month.

It has been

noticed that

although a certificate is being recorded at the close of the month but the proper

details of undisbursed amount(s) are not

been recorded. Reasons for not

adhering to the rule provisions may be stated to audit and necessary centificae
and details as per rvie provision:. may be recorded at the end of each month

. and compliance shown to audit.

From the above few instances it would be seen

that Govi. Cash Book was
rule provisions. There were cases of
(i) above.

There are alse

instances of other irregularitics which have been given in sub-paris above.

i

%

@ .
o



.-'r:km.;a.#g:v_,. 3 .-',-':.
y
; yr b
[ -~ o . :
:! i Cash Book is 8 vital record of the office and it should be .mailfl:uncd with!
f utmost case by the D.D.O. To avoid any serious lapse, necessary directions may be

miven tn NNO. for the maintenance of Ceh Bk in 8
Zincorporating all the {ransactions 1N ME. AU

para:?

the irr jie sa,lrzady-cummmedhy the D.N.O.

i Ty g e . a $e =~ _H—\! ~ o 0
?aﬂ L), @i T S see e R
/,Ja >4 (Ref. Audit Memo No.3) Irrcgular payment of

very neat and clean manner

~e bogmd
e IS

HECTSsul y dutiuns UL SRS e

et

{ rrears and LPSC in

electricity bill

, 1.
e e

W

“I'est check of the clectricity billsisanction fifc in respect of Oio AC(N) and
circles under the jurisdiction of A.C. (N) revealed that the arrcars inciusive
lute payment surchiarges are heing paid by the O ALCAN) without shtasias
.the approval of the competent authorily. As per rules the LPSU e st
arrears can only be paid aficr obitaining the approval of compeient 4
i.e. HOD. But the O/o A.C.(N) did not adhere W the rule provision and Bt
pafd arrears and LPSC without obtaining the approval of HOD.

It is also noticed from the photocopies/ofTice copies of the electric ity bills that
the same are not being verified by the office incharge concerned whereas the
same should have been verified before passing the bill for payment. A list of
such cases is given hereunder:-

ey i

gmclc ' Period Bill * Arrear LPSC Date ol
0. Amount Amount Amount sanction
.53 31.07.04-280804 3250 1870 2% 11004

.63 , 24.08.04 - 25.09.04 140 97 4 21.10.04
AC(N) [10.09.04-29.09.04 2330 1805 a2 = il
“AC(N) 23.08.04-23.09.04 6230 4235 195

56 1 01.12.04 - 29.12.04 5730 3615 19 17.01.03
AC(N) | 23.02.05-23.63.05 2690 1301 19 27.04.03
6 1230205-230305 %0 54 2 - —do
6T 1230305-23.0405 2D % 4200505
TAG(N] [2803.05 23,0408 3120 e | 89T —de-
56 {a9E0s- 20N, i A N
53 37.04.05  15.06.05 3730 __ 1439 38T 7T 12,0708

[ 56_ 370705 -28.08.05 7240 3504 “UE3T T 77300805
ACTD 120.1005-20.1105 3430 ‘2218 33 “15.12.05
63 126i005-24.1105 30 2115 6] ~do--
s 1281005-20.11.05 S0 4ss1 106 19.1208
56260905 ~28.1005 4580 S50 38 28.10.03
L T T R S e -

5. An amount of Rs.31.883/- was drawn vide CB-92/05-06 pertainmng 10

electricity bill of Circle 17 for the period 30.06.2005 10 30.07.2005. The 1wtal
amount payable for this bill was Rs.54,660/- which was inclusive ol
ﬁs:}?:slﬁi-éﬁn;;r of Rs.f38669f— and LPSC Rs.11217/). The current demand
he instant bill was or Rs.1499/- only. Th lowi i ;
clarified in this connection:- ™ § nng: ks 15 5%

@)

How the amount of Rs.318¥3/- had been arrived out. which was paid to

NDPL.
S

‘
o




_ e 87 zx..,;;i‘gg"t
ii; o for ol.nnining approval of competent authority for drawn q
arrears ilnd LPSC. : £
i offic i isi regularization of
nce the office has violated the rule provisions. necessary :
the expgr‘xditure, which has been incurred by H.0.0 wllh.out obtaining the approval of
EOD. may be got done—endtomﬂpiiancchbe_shown 10 audit.

i ¥

Py N o = o R
M’ra /-}/3 . l 1, ] r‘_'-::‘-'-::____ vl ' Ve i . 1§ ’.‘_‘ g ')
W A (RT.I' Audit Memo No.2) Discrepancics in GPF Account of Grp.-
employees -

‘Test check of GPF Register for the audit period 2004-06 in respect of (i'rp.-l)
employces posted in the Disti. North, F&S revealed that the advance dm\.\':ll s n:n.
being reflected in the 1.B.B. in the sume month in which it was drawn. As poi { i ;
rules the amount of advance drawn should be deducted in the same month in W hich &t
is drawn and recovery should be made from the next month of the drawal ol advinee

Since this rule/practice is not being followed in the Ofa A.C.AN). the ame.i
shown in different accounts of CI-IV employees as per details given below. have beer
found incorrect and needs to be recasted. Necessary Dr/Cr. of the amounts miay e
done by recasting in the concerned accounts after due verification.

S. Name (ShJSmt.) Closing flal. as per GPP Closing Bal. as'p&/\udil

No. " . Register of AC(N) Iy i
: , . 2004-05 2005-06 2004-05 2005-06
| Rajinder Singh 50986 Transferred 50612 ===

.. Puge No. 26 & 32 _ :
- Variation is due to wrong calculation of interest on Interest Bearing Balance (1313)
.2t Murti Ram, FCW 106478 113836 106478 1135032
—._.iPageNe.29 |

‘Variation is due to deduction 6f-ad§;ﬁéé-§hb-\\"h' in the month of December. 03 instead

. of November, 05 O ,
3 Inder Jain " 136095 " Transfesred 136828 -

... PageNo. 34 o R e .
 Variation is due to wrong calculation of interest il
:4  * Jai Pal Singh. SCC "'84780 111406~ 84780 111353

o AREUCINGRERLE < b 8 B omu ik -
(i) Variation is duc to deduction ol advance shown in the month of July. (4 instead
of May, 04.

(ii) An amount of Rs.}100/- has been less recovered in the last instaliment. The same
e R S e e e
;5 [ Mukam  Singh, | < ' 59418 = 58018

1SCC,PageNo.d0 | S .
Variation is due to deduction of advance shown in the Month of Dec.. 06 instead of

6  Vakil Mehto 25665 32536 25794 32866
" Page No. 43

Vafi_atipn is due lo.wrdhg.ciicgil-aii@i_fé.f ‘in-lql_'gstl.on thé iBB :(S't."i003-04 and 2005-U0

It is also noticed that the GPF Register has not been maintained praperly
because the entries like posted by, checked by and examined by the person who done

. /
" C
/s



£ this job were not signed by the concerned person. Moreover, the cutlings in the ' =

register have also not been attested by the HOO/NDO.

ar a- z Necessarx_g;tion~m-r¢'_:j_§&/._.l,hc.,c_!{0rs may be taken and shown to audit.

'
|

,'1}\ 2 STV AR S S ':;.%.--ot;-—--! &=
?ﬁ&p[ ara No.6 (Ref AuditMestio No. 1) Irregular pavmcent of MTNL

During the course of test audit of MENL file 7 contingency bills for the pé fem
2004-2306 in respect of Ofo AC. (North), F&S Depariment, Gulabi Bagh, I)clh.u i
has been observed that irr¢cgular payment had been made 1o MTNL for reconnection
charges/shifting charges in the following Bilis without obtaining the approval of

HOD:-
' S.No. ! Telephone  Period Circle  Irregular Amount  Sanction
' No. No. dae
S, T R T e 0 02022008
e it ittt 7D 220G : . ; :
2 ©27231823  1.12.2004 - 56 100 2348220038
chiatoio ., 1 31.01,2005 See
'3 : 23810700 . 01.02.2004 - 61 100 CB-12
2 5 o el _....31032004 ST S AT
4 27433539  01.03.2004 - 62 500 ~CB-14
- 31.03.2004 shifting (400)
! _ : , recornection (100)

Since reconnection / shifting charges cannot be paid without the approval of
H.0.D., payment of above charges without approval of H.O.D. is irrcgular and ex-
post-facto approval of HOD may be obtained. Before obtaining the approval of
H.O.D. similar other cases may be reviewed and approval obtained from H.0O.D.

salda 5 N~ .
.,/' > L‘ﬁ’m‘&lﬁéﬁ e ¥ G
— ‘ R

Para N7 (Ref. Audit Memo No.9) Neo-furnishing of Fideliry "ﬁm(l hy ghc,..f—/%
person handling cash for the period 2004-2006. e aa

e -W

It has been naticed that the cashier has not furrished the Fidelity, Bafid for the
petiod of audit. Rule 275 of GFR,2005 prowidés thar every ggvmeﬁt’ser\:gp%

actually handles cash shall be required 1o submiv/furnitisecurity yn
Fidelity Bord. Non compliangeof ruie prcvisions‘?s/yi’diaﬁon of th T
o e X

This aspect yas’s?ressr:d in the previous two/audilffa!sﬁ butit appears that no
attention is paid-af the obiection raisad by the audit in the past. The H.0.0./ D.D.O.
should ask sh€ cashier 1o submit the Fidelity Tond for the safeguard of Government as
well ag<ahicr’s interest. Reasons fornot obtaining Fidelity Bond from the cashier
may be stated znd needful be doic and compliance shown jo audit.

|
"r'




’"_"_("GCC L7 & 2067-0b)

35 |
a é J"""-_-;' l Fodel T )..E‘ ’ et - 'L ‘{\
FMY ara K ‘d\b\} _’:_:// (= )

o No.2 d‘re—cr"b 03.2009) P4

pgﬁﬁ’ irregulanﬂcs in the acccunt of cash in circle No. 17

/ Record of circle office no. 17 for the period 2006-07 & 200“7-08 lest chcclu_:d and
following irregularities in the accounts of cash and maintenance of record were noticed:-

Short deposit of amount received in circles through TR-1"in the HO-ACEN) office

For preparation of new ration cards under APL & BPL scheme an amount of Rs.25/- &
Rs.10/- respectively is charged from the card holders/applicants. It has been noticed that
entire amount collected on this account was not deposited. From the details given
hereunder it would be seen that an amount of Rs.10,795/- was short deposited with
HQ/AC(N) offices by the staff of circle office.

Year 2006 (Jan. to Dec.)
mount received/collected in circle offic

Category  Total no. of spplications received  Amount received
.ofcards ~ from -
- 01.01.2006 10  0).08.2006 0
31.07.2006 - 31.12.2006
 { a'Rs205) (- R&35/-)

AP, " $No.166 - SNo.873 - 145 706X20 23445

L L 8T2(6) . (373) ANXB
Modificati ~ SNu. | - 400 SNo. 301 966 J00X20 22450
ons L4000 (566) . 566X25

Towal (A} 45595

ount osited i /AC

Date of deposit ; Amount of " Remarks
: deposit (Rs.) '
31.01.2006 ' 2375 (out of Rs.$360. remaining
sny . * of forms & TRV of 2K0§)
24.02.2006 . 2000
18.04.2006 400
23.08.2006 - 6870
26.09.2006 7500
16.11.2006 : 2300
00.12.2006° S000
2122006 ~  s000 .
10.01.2007 1630 " {out oF R$.2500. remaining
gk - . af TRV of 2007)
06.02.2007 - 1050 ' . (ot of R&.5000, remaining

of TRV of 200M
Total (3) C3M4s 3

Amount short deposile'd during 2006 (Jan. 10 Dec.) = A - B = 45595 - 37945 = Rs.7650-
pr————— :

—p——



y ‘cred from i
7o £ deposited i government accouny under intimation 1o audit,
o]
ira A0S Fﬂﬂ_—s Ho - 34 (Mﬁg" €

Year 2007 (Jan. to Dec.)

ATERED

= g, t.lu)nc!.stv

- Category of Total ng, of appiications Amouny received
Sardy . Reseived % S
" AR SNo.1246 - 3659 1 x 25 35350
t1414) _ _ !
Modilicmiuns SN0.967 - 2y I8 1852 x 25 46300
(1852)
3Py, 567 C SeIX 5670
JJRC 460 . 460X 35 . Hsoo
; : . Youlga) . 98820

mount Deposit din H /AC,

Daic of depasiy " Amoung of - Remarks
dmpsiul{s.y
10.01.2007 850 {out of Rs. 250w, Temaining
T ! ; - of formg & TRV o1 2006)
] 06.02,2007 ' 3950 {out of'Rs. 5000, remaining
Mo s 0 el o - - .ollmsg TRV or2006)
16.04.2007 ' 15000 e g
© 27.06.2007 ., 17500. -
16.08.2007 20000 S
; 20.09.2007 17500
15.01.2007 20875 + tout or Rs 2350 RTmaining
e - TRV o 2905,
.-T"_'.a“'.”. X .. 95675 '

Amount shory deposited ¢ uring 2007 (Jan, 10 Dec. )J=A-B= 98820 - 956 75 = Rs. 3145/.

Total of the amount short deposited during the calendar years 2006 & 2007 comes to
Rs.10795/= (Rs 7650 + Rs.3145), :

(Audit Memo No, | | dated 26.03.2009)

of cash realizeq 5 the circle offjces has further been deposited in the AC (N) office in
time., A few inegufari:ics/shoncomings noticed from the records of other circles are




L G e AR N

KN [

1. Non-maintenance of TR-V Stock register in proper manner

Pac ! mecmnpntlac af. rratian peeds camannt A e d ToaVaslapm I dta, o o L

caras. a nominal fee of Rs.25/- for APL cards and Rs.10/- for BPL cards is being charged.
For this fee a TR-V receipt is issued 1o the person who submits application in the circle
office. During the course of audit it has been noticed that the circle offices are getting
blank TR-V receipt books direct from the Head Quaner of F&S Deptt. 1t has further

- been observed that most of the circle offices have not maintained the stock register of

TR-V receipt books in proper manner. Even TR-V siock register has also not been
maintained in the O/ A.C.(N). Stock entries have not been verified by the F.S.0.
concerned. In the absence of proper maintenance of siock register. the exact number of

TR-V reccipt books received from the F&S (HQ) by circle offices could not be
ascertained.

The applications for new cards and eddition/deletion are entered in diary registers of the
concerned circles and for proper cross checking the number and date of TR-V issued
should have been recorded against the application diarised in the diary register. It has, -
however. been observed that the TR-V receipt numbers have not been mentioned in the
diary register. Due to improper maintenance of diary register it is not possible in audit to
ascertain whether the entire amount realized against the TR-V receipt book was deposited

As per Receipt & Payment Rules the cash realized should be deposited in the government
account either on the same day or following day of the receipt of the amount. it has,
however. been observed that circle offices after realization of amount keep it with them
for a quite long time despite the fact that they do not have adequate arrangements for
keeping the amount safe. They deposit the amount as per their convenience. Delay in
depositing the amount with HQ/AC (N) office by the different circle offices is ranging
between 1 10 15 months. This is on test check basis only and if thoroughly checked the
possibilities of delays more than as pointed out could not be ruled out. The cash realized
by the circle offices is reflected in the cash book only when they deposit the same in the
A.C. office because thev do not maintain even petty cash book/day book at circle Jevel.
This is happening only due 10 non availability of clear cut guidelines from the HQ/AC
office. '

It has. further, been observed that no standard proforma having some vital
informations/details was used by the circle offices at the time of deposit of cash. Some
circle offices provided the serial number of diary register whereas some provided the




L 3

+ details of TR-V receipt books against which the cash was realized. However, proper
details like ser:al numbers of diary register. serial numbers of TR-V reccipl books, dae of

LV [ SR A=+ AFVnrt Anemanis & B T Nt I N I T

non-accountal of cash realized at circle ofTices.

3. Luck internal _monitoring by D DO for cash reali-ution of _deposit_in
governmenl! account

It has been observed that D.D.O. of the office of A.C(N) do not have internal check on
the cash being realized by circle offices functioning under the control of A.C.(N). The
cashier of A.C.N) accepts the cash whatever circle offices tender 10 him. This is
happening due to non-availability of clear cu guidelines for realization and maintenance
of proper record. One of the main reasons for lack of internal check is to issue TR-V
receipt books directly by the Head Quarter. F&S Deput. 10 circle offices because A.C.
Office do not know the position of TR-V receipts books issued by HQ and used by circle
offices. In the opinion of audit it would be appropriate if all the TR-V receipt books are
issued only by the A.C. Office to circle offices functioning under it so that A.C. Office
may be in a position to monitor the cash realized against the TR-V receipt book and
further deposited by the circle offices, Therefore. it is suggested that issue of blank TR-V

6. Non-maintenance of records in prescribed regisiers

The F&S Department has prescribed a format of diary register - FDR A & B and all the
applications have to be diarised in these prescribed registers. It has been observed that
‘most of the circle offices are not maintaining records in the prescribed registers and
entries made therein are authenticated by the F.$.0 by putting his initials. Most of the
circles are maintaining records as per their convenience in the plain ruled register. Most
of the registers of circle offices are in torn condition an

in the interest of circle offices and AC.O

4.1«7

avr
W a3
(Audit

0 No.11 dated 27.03.2009)

Non verification of rcniinances.

The PAO-VI. Government of NCT of Delhi, Tis Hazari. Delhi was requested to
verify some of the remittances of the AC(N). Food & Supply Office for the period 2006~
07 & 2007-08. vide le :er dated 13.63.2009. which was delivered through AC(N) office.

{

e



; : ) ) ’ E . ’l’. - .“
The PAO verified all the remitiances except the remittance of Rs.1,02,990 deposited on; 3_’5/

N AT R - A
¥ gt T . L ke o A s 4 ¥ = 5
\ e A i T Ve
I o e o % o7 % g,
A - RS 4o ' ) g wg
o gy b R e By 'y

3 o8 i, e o £ B A oy ) 10 R R AT - DA . TR A

Pl A ¥ 259 R T T TR T o Sl o ppaat S o gl
I ¥ X o P il Phee, A =~ 2 e Ty

AL g P agilt . s g S il ie E 4 e B ;
(] 2 il X ; VU . i . “ .. i ’ b

’ //"*%\

15% Dec.2007.

f“*}f” e BAN e e (e )
Mﬂw Q;,:? f = e
(Audit Merf No.10 dated 26.032009) 7
s b e %

on-maintenance of non-consumable stock register

" . " Y NP o
This .o == Jooked into and e vbove said remittance be got yerified fath
concerned FAL anG COM| 1ance Siov. f 10 audit:

.
~

Rule 190 of GFR provides that a separale account shall be kept for fixed assets

such as plant, machinery. equipment. furniture. fixtures etc. in the Form GFR - 40. Inthe
circle offices and A.C. Office valuable items like furniture. equipments. computers €lc.
are received directly the F&S (HQ) but a stock register of these items 1s not maintained

by them.

in the absence of non-consumable stock register, exact number of items

available in different circle offices cannot be ascertained. As from the year of existence

of A.C.

-

Office & circle offices. number of furniture items. equipments. fixtures €tc. might

have been provided by the F&S (HQ) but due to non-maintenance of proper stock register =
possibilities of shortage of items cannot be ruled out.

Reasons for not adhering t0 the provision of GFR be elucidated to the audit. All

F §.0.s of the circle offices may be directed to prepare inventory of the items available in
the circle offices and all the items be taken into account in the non-consumable stock
register. Annual physical verification of stock be carried out at regular intervals as per

the provisions of GFR———

7T Y 5anl(~6% )
bara & (Mr{'—.‘/\/}’ Mo 257 ’( DAL /
A udit MemerRlo.1 dated-12:03:2009) ;
Non production of record Sl a8
The following records have not been provided to audit:- '
1.  Stock register of TR-V receipts of A.C. office
5. Water/Electricity Bills
3. OTA/TA/Medical Bill Register
4. Liveries register '
s.  Diary Register of modifications for the year 2 A
circle 61 & 62. [/ W,
6. Registerof unserviceable stores
7. Vehicle Log Book and files
8.  Spouse information in respec




. %
- .29
ard=2Z-  PART-
ST camain LG R
RN . 098-2010
/a— i e G e S il ;\- }/L ,::,-:j '(___z_(of ?)

\___Para1—+Excess payment of Rs.54608/- dite to wrong pay fixation.
(Audit Memo No.6 Dated 31.05.2010)

Test check of pay fixation cases revealed that wrong pay was fixed by the
AC(North) Office in case of Shri Sukram Pal, Grade-1 Officer of DASS/FSO. As per -
record provided and option given by the officer wherein he had opted to fix his pay w.ef
date of his next increment i.c. 01.4.2006. His pay was fixed by the Department as under:-

Basic Pay as on 01.01.2006 Rs.7100/-

Notional increment on 01.04.2006 i.c. 3% on

Rs.13210/- Rs.13760+4800/-

Increment on Promotion 3%_ Rs.14320+4800/-
Accordingly pay on;

01.07.2007 Rs.14900+4800/-

01.07.2008 Rs.15500+4800/-

01.07.2009 Rs.16110+4800/-

Whereas, scrutiny of service book and last pay fixation order No. GGSSS/IK/07
1003-05 dated 28.11.2007 issued on promotion as Grade-lup gradation of scale of
L.s.5000/- into Rs:5500/- revealed that at no stage the officer was drawing basic pay @
Rs.7100/- as on 01.04.2006. Therefore, above mentioned pay-fixation is not in order and
pay of the officer should have becn fixed as under:-

Basic Pay as on 01.01.2006 Rs.6900/-
in the pay scale of Rs.5500-9000/-

Pay after normal increment in lower scale Rs.7025/-
Add Notional Increment Rs.7250/-

-

Pay fixed on promotion in the pre-revised i:ay Rs.7300/-
Scale of Rs.6500-10500/- on 01.4.2006

p, Further the officer opted for fixation of pay in revised scale w.c.f. 01.04.2006
Pay fixed in the revised scale on 01 04.2006 Rs.13580/- + 4800 (G.P.)

: DNI 01.07.2007 _ Rs.14140/- + 4800

01.07.2008 Rs.14710/- + 4800

01.072009 -  Rs.15300/-+ 4800

Thus, detail of overpaid amount due to wrong pay-fixation to Shri Sukram

Pal, FSO is worked out as under:-



e 41

(Xb\
é’;g

~  [Peried Totat overpsid amount (Rs.)
01.04.2006 to 31,12:2006 8658
01.01.2007 to 30.06.2007 6036
01.07.2007 to 31.12.2007 6336
01.01.2008 to 30.06.2008 6474
01.07.2008 to 31.12:2008 6918
01.01.2009 to 30.06.2009 7206
01.07.2009 to 31.12.2009 7632
01.01.2010 to 30.04.2010 5348
Total 54608

 Overpaid amount on account of wrong pay fixation may be recovered aftcr proper
verification of records under intimation to audit. Further, as he had opted for 6 CPC
w.e.f, his date of promotion i.c. 01.04.2006, payment of arrear made on account of arrex

of 6% CPC for the period 01.01.2006 to 31.03.2006, if any, may also be recovered under
intimation to audit. _

M\ Scrutiny of Pay Bill Register for the audit period 2008-09 and 2009-10 revealed
deputation allowance @ 5% is being paid to the Food & Supplies Officer (FSOs). In
this connection, it is to say that FSOs are posted against the regular post of Grade-I

DASS Officer, which is not a deputation post. Details of the deputation allowance paid
to the FSOs during the audit period 2008-09 and 2009-10 are given as under:-

S.No. | Name of the FSO Total Amount (Rs.) °
2008-09 2009-10
1. | Sh. Sudershan Kumar 9222 6222
2. | Sh.A. K- Rao 10320 L :
—— 5 Sir-Sohan Singh—— | 9A68——— | geibbae
Awm—-—*\mz____,_nm—-ew?—& = o N
5. | Sh. Kuldeep Singh 4025 -
6. | Sh.R K. Dahiya 1500 -
7. | Sh. Kishan Chang 6000 - e
—%  |Sh A UXhan— 1 6060 ———12820—7¥ ceitd .
9. | Sh. Johri Mal 7830 7686 o M}
—16—1Sb.Ram Kishan-i— ——1000—— |~ 6000——  Cel
11. | Sh. Anand Kumar - 10980 i
12. | Sh. Manoj Kr. Sharma - © 2500
13. | Sh. Sunil Podhar . 922
Totsl 61647 40208

" -



Y

[/
Ao o
Scrutiny of records i.e. PBR and computation Sheet of Income Tax for the audit

14~

B3¢ 7

Office of the AC (North) had not explained the reasons tegyding payment of
deputation allowance to the FSOs or produced any kind of order to this effect. As such,

e s sTme ARV AR A  tn b D Spar ae ctated ahove iv the tat o o he rect o ef
immediately and deposited into the government accouni under intim..don 10 audit. Asthe
records for the audit period 2008-10 have been checked only, it is, therefore, suggested
that all the cases prior to this period be rechecked thoroughly and if any over payment on
account of deputation allowance is found, same may also be recovered and deposited into
govcgunpntjaccot_:ntup“é'l(é?“mti;qgtion toaudit.= - =

¢ 3 fe O 4 !

[
S s |

5 S SGEE L,
"3 7~ Short Recovery of Income Tax — Rs.35379/-
(Audit Memo No.2 Dated 20.05.2010)

‘period i.e. 2008-09 and 2009-10 revealed that in most of the cases Income Tax was not
calculated appropriately and income tax was deducted short from the salaries of the
employees duc to wrong calculations. In addition to this, during the year 2009-10,
Department had allowed the deduction on account of CGEGIS contribution over and
above the maximum limit of Rs:1,00,000/- allowed under Chapter VI. However, it may
be noted here that the deduction on account of CGEGIS Contribution is also covered
under Chapter V1 within the maximum kimit of Rs.1,00,000/-.

Details of cases where the Income Tax was deducted short are given hereunder:-

2008-09
S. Name & Tax Taxto | Amount | Remarks, if any
No. Designation of Deducted | be to be
the Employee deducted | recover
cd
1. | Sh. Sudershan| 17982 18990 1008 -
Kumar, FSO
2. | Sh. Ashok | 3114 9002 5888 | Gross Income
Kumar  Johar, o e . shonid B
Inspector Rs.342795/-. Depit
while computing the
total gross income had
not teken (¢ arrear of
DA and 6" CPC.
2009-10 :
S.No. |Name& Tax Taxto | Amount | Remarks, if any
Designation of | Deducted | be to be
the Employee deducted | recovered
1. Sh. R. D.| 62553 66243 3690 -
Sharma, Asstt
Commissioner
(North)

LA



[V
L]

oh.  Ram[ 43997 [ 45145 | 1ag ] s
; Kishan, Fen - : !

TS e 28892 | 24242 - Refund allowed
Kishan-1}. earlierRs.4800/-
FSO - Refund to be
allowed now
. Rs.4650/-,

4, Sh. V. K.[ 57509 | 58900 1391 .
Batra, FSO
5. |5k Tera | 12890 [ 17247 | 4357 -

6. Ms.  Mee¢na 16530 20475 3945 r

7. | Ms. Amarwai, 19488 20592 1104 -
8. Ms. Kamlesh 17194 18298 1104 -

9. Ms. Sandhya 13734 22984 9250 . .

2. Computation of Income Tax in respect of Sh. Kishan Chand, FSO for the year
2008-09 revealed that Wrong exemption of Rs.13176/- instead of Rs.9496/- ws 10
of the Income Tax Act on account of HRA granted by the Department. In
addition to this, total income computed by the Department was Rs.321197/-
whereas it should be Rs.330306/- as per PBR. As such, Income Tax amouating to
Rs.2635/- is recoverable from the officer, :

3. Further, computation of Income Tax in respect of Sh. Sohan Singh, FSO for the
year 2008-09 revealed that wrong exemption of Rs.51499/- instead of Rs.45726/-

w's 10 of the Income Tax Act on account of HRA granted by the Department. As -

such, Income Tax amounting to Rs.594/- s recoverable from the officer.



R ./ -
'.';.’! Pt s’ R W

e

NG : £
Para4—": Excess Payment of Rs.964/- on sctount o ro

== (Audit Memn Nin & |0 ol R

off of increments,

In accordance with the clarification issued by the Gowt. of India, Ministry of
Finance’s Office Memorandum No. F -N0.1/1/2008-IC, dated 29-01-2009, while
calculating the increments under the revised pay rules, 2008, paise should be ignored, but
any amount of a rupee or more should be rounded off to next multiple of 10. For
example, if the amount of incremen; comes 1o Rs.660.90 paise, then the amount wil] be
rounded off to Rs.660 and if the amount of increment comes out 1o Ks.661.70 paise, ihen
the amount will be rounded off to Rs.670.

CPC were not rounded off in accordance with the above referred office memorandum.
This resulted to an excess payment of Rs.964/- up to April 2010. The amount of excess

S.Neo. | Name and Designation Excets Payment —
| sk, L Y e
R Ms-Maye Devi Tnspecior———J335— Cellhae l; e
—{2=——-Bhagvali Prasad, HC 256 S HA -‘3—;%‘5? TN
3. Raj Kumar, HC 236 X
4, Pawan Kumar, LDC iy 236
Total : | 964

payment, if any, may be recove under intimation to the audit department. Pay fixati
may also bc,comc!edf)rvisedgggprdingly.

C [Af Wb .'{’__11,:'3 ( L60E —| .:y

+«PafiNo. 5T Delry in Depositing Cash collected at ircle Office a
in maintenance of recerd,

(Audit Memo No.7 Dated 02.06.2010) Selll, )

During the course of audit of Office of the AC (North), Food & Supplies
Department, the records of all the circles fu foning under its control were also test
checked. It has been noticed that th in
haphazard and improper manner, i
2009-10 revealed the followjzas : €s/shortcomings:

B



aZ/C/ e N,
. \J
T @5 U

@ Delay in depoa!ﬁng the cash realized at circle offices to the office of AC (N).

For prenaration of Dew ration cards, renewal of cord: g duicu0n/acy; sons etc.

in the car.”. ; ;e <TRL250 for Ak cards and Rs.10/- for BpL. cards is being charged.
For this fee a TR.v receipt is issued to the Persop who submits application in the circle
office.

As per Receipts & Payments
Bovernment account ejther on the
It has however, beey reveal

Cash Collected | Dateq of Depasit in |
AC(N)
23.04.08'10 30,0508 Rs.2500/- 07.06.08
29.04.08 10 12.05.08 [ 07.06.08
17.06.08 to 28.06.08 Rs.2500/- 13.08.08
25.08.09to 12.10,09 ] Rs.2500/- 18.11.09 g
——— T RO

3 %/:A\ % Circle No.18 (Model Town)
X |

o. Date Cash Collected | Dates of Deposit in
AN AC(N)
\" | 00ROTOT to 0000200 17.05.08 1 06,0608 Rs25007- [ 05.00.08
501 to 6000600 01.10.08 t0 06.10,08 Rs.2500/- 09.01.09
901 10 1000 16.02.09t029.04.05 | Rs3550—— 17.06.09
202501 t0 202 "25.08.09 10 12.10.09 Rs.25007- 18.11.09 e
207001 15,2671 06.02.10 10 02.03 10 Rs.2500- [ 20,0510 g
Cirele No.17 (Ashok Vikar)
TR-V No. Date | Cash Collecteg ] Dates owcposi:iq
AC (N)
171301 10 171400 uww 01.09.09
17140110 171500 23.06.09 to 01.08.09 | Rs.2500/ 01.09.09 T
54001 to 54100 31.10.09t017.11.09 | Rs.2500/- 16.01.10

- o




=

L}

Circle No. 2 (Burari)

TREEN Tno Daie Cush Contcwa | Dults 0 eposi. I |
AC(N)
7401 to 7500 26.12.09 to 30.01.09 | Rs.2500/- 12.04.10
822701 to 822800 10.02.10 to0 19.02.10 | Rs.2500/- 12.04.10
822801 to 822500 19.02.10 t0 03.03.10 | Rs.2500/- 12.04.10
988001 to 988100 03.03.10 t0 05.03.10 | Rs.2500/- 12.04.10

After visiting Circle Offices, the audit party has found that the Circle Offices do
not have adequate arrangements for the safety of the government money; hence keeping
the handsome amount at circle offices involves heavy risk. Reasons for not adbering to
provisions of Receipts and Payments Rules may please be elucidated to audit and
department mey, ensure that in future, all receipts will be deposited without undue delay.

3. Retaining bandsome amount in Circle Office No.2 (Burari)

As per Rule 6 of Reccipts and Payments Rules, all moneys received by or
tendered to Government Departments/Officers on account of revenue or receipts or dues
of the government should be immediately brought to account and remitted into the Bank.
In this respect, scrutiny of the record of Circle Office No.2 i.e. Burari for the audit
period it has boen noticed that the following receipts were not remitted into o/o AC
(North) upto 01.06.2010, Reference details in respect of Circle No2 (Burari) as
mentioned in point 1, all receipts received during 26.12.09 to 05.03.10 were deposited on
12.04.2010 in the O/o A.C. (North), therefore, justificgtion for keeping the following
amount received during the period 18.11.09 to 30.03:10 with the concerned official may

be clucidated to audit:-
rele Wumm/

S. No. /ﬁ -VNo. 7| _=Date Cash Collected

& /

e 29014{ 28400 18.11.09 t0 20.11.09 | Rs.2500/-
” — 2._~1493301 to 493400 26.11.09 t0 01.12.09 | Rs.2500/-
773, [493201 to0 493300 20.11.09 10 26.11.09 | Rs.2500/-
493401 10 493500 01.12.09 10 04.12.09 | Rs.2500/-
641101 to 641200 10.12.09 10 29.12.09 | Rs.2500/-
641001 10 641100 04.12.09 to 10.12.09 | Rs.2500/-
822901 to 822300 22.01.10t0 10.02.10 | Rs.2500/-
988101 to 988200 05.03.10 to 10.03.10 - | Rs.2500/-
988201 to 988300 10.03.10 10 12.03.10 | Rs.2500/-

O} 8] N N ] &

g



10. | 988901 m989000/"1’s.039m 16.03.10 | Rs.2500/-

1. 1987801 1c 9 /ue:o’s.lotozs.m.lo Rs 2500/-
12988267 10 588800~ [19.03.101022.03.10 | Rs.2500/

13/’9886MSTOO 22.03.1010 25.03.10 | Rs.2500/-

/4. 501 to 988600 26.03.10 to 30.03.10 | Rs.2500/-
/ .

g —Total | Rs.35000/-

i Y
G ( — 2 4
TS Hebi ™ ~ {1-ie5 —10 |

( S " / =
ggu«g{:m;/of Record. 7 Getlled S

The following records were not maintained/produced to the audit:-

S0 (S

. i -—.—————-"""'-—-—__—,
(Audit Memo No.1 Dated 17.05.2010)

TR-V Receipt Books of AC Office (used and unused). Q{)‘B\“ﬁ\
Stock Register of TR-V receipt of AC Office. QP o 28
Stock Register/Property Register of AC Office. q§\ !}A A\

Log Book and History Sheet of Vehicle. -f\\ ?(’,) ‘{b‘

Files pertaining to renewal of licenses \)‘.') va

The same may be shown to the next audit fo iny. \. }&



&

o>

Rexe

NV I\ ;
para h%. 1 iset, Audit Memo No. 2 dated 21,08,2015, Audit

21/08/2015,)

Sub:

1)

Test check of Tution Fee record revealed that Office 0
have re-imbursed the Children Ed
family details from the Servic

supply Department
without verifying the

pﬁwf;;yuse.

During the scrutiny of bills and
paid the CEA to sh. Vijender Sing
children education allowance

#
A

£ varent prdit MM)
) (518 -13

DC in respect
admissible on

) >—ﬂw-lsj
PART Il
i B

Memo No. 3 & 4 dated

personal recoveries in respect of the employees .

irregular re-imbursement of Children Education allowance amounting to Rs.9610/-.

Asstt. Commisionef, food and
jon allowance to the staff members
Soks and no undertaking or declaration from

er related re s been noticed that this office has
third child, Nishant which is irregular as

in respect of two elder surviving children w.elf.

concerned officials un

01.09.2008:
[s.No. | Name £. | Bill No. & Date Amount paid | Period for |
Designation / (inRs.) which
claim re-
/ L imbursed
1. Alijender {68 dated Nishant 9610/- 2013-14
| Singh, UD. 25/06/2014
T0 9610/-
e 24N B
(/44 . _
nce, an amount of Rs.9610/- may be recovered from the

der intimation to the audit.



16/
! ‘)&7

o~
2)  Short recovery of monthly subscription and insurance cover under CGEG!?-'\:B(;
for erstwhile Group ‘D’ employees placed in PB-1 Grade Pay Rs. 1800/- and classified &
Group ‘'

The rate of CGEGIS has been revised wef. 01.01.2011, Vide letter No. 7(1)1EYI2008
issued by Gowvt. of India, M/o Finance, Deptt. Of expenditure dated 10.09.2010 . Dunpg @he
course of test check of record, it has been noticed that there was a short recovery of contribution
towards CGEGIS in r/o of officials as per details mentioned below. Necessary recovery be made
from the concermed officials under the intimation to audit.

S.No. | Name & Month/period of CGEGIS CGEGIS pifference

Designation short recovery Deducted | Sub jption | to be

per month be recovered
deducted
1. | Sh. Tarkeshwar 01/01/2011to Rs. ¥5/- Rs. 30/- Rs. 840/-
g pd., Peon 31/08/2015 (56 (5'6)(15)
months)
‘) 2. | Sh. Nav Rattan, 01/01/2011 t Rs. 15/- Rs. 30/- .15, 840/-
& Pron 31/08/2015(56 (56x15) m
months
3. | Sh. Mahender 01/0%/2011 ¢ Rs. 15/- Rs. 30, Rs. 840/- (M

Kumar, Peon 31/08/201K!( (56x15)

onths)

sh. Pali Ram, Pe 01/0¢/2011to0 Rs. 15/~ 30/- Rs. 840/-

1/\%}1&&5 (56 ? o® (56x15)
g i onths) \,\\“\ ;
Sh. M.C. Kani, 1/01/2011 to Rs. Y871~ €| RS- 30/- Rs. 840/-
Peon 31/08/2015 oF (56x15)
months) b\
Sh. Mukesh, Peon 01/01/2011to Rs. Jéb Rs. 30/- Rs. 840/-
31/08/2015 (5 A\ \E e >N (56x15)
Q nths)
~7. | smt. Saroj Devi, 1/01/2011 to 8o15)- | Rs.30/- Rs. 840/-
& Peon 31/08/2015 (56 (56x15)
months)
8. | Smt. Sumitra, 01/01/2011to Rs. 15/- Rs. 30/- Rs. 840/-

Peon \ 31/08/2015 (56 (56x15)

months)
’,‘_.\ 6720/-

b

timated to the audit after due verification.

A %

2R \%&*J,\g"\\

(N

4 amount of Rs. 6720/- may b

TOTAL )
Qe s \@b;jhﬁh e 5;

Hence, the above

e recovered from the concerned official

TJ‘[,.:Q‘MV?,

= 6T~

Rerovess|. — ColYys —

;
e

B — V68

6 &0

B

T o
1 %%



: (oeg
| Fo8,
v\/\g ) . - i @ C\V

0
paraNo.2  (Ref. Audit Memo No. 7 dated 25/08/2015 and Audit Memo No. 3 dated
@24{0812015) i g-,j

trregiarity in pay fixation anu ove'rpavmen; of pay and allowance w.e.f. 12.03.2009 to
30_.06.2009. ;

S\
%

A) Test check of service books of ShMﬂi, peon during the courseé of Audit revealed
irreguiarities in pay fixation . He was drawing Rs. 6410+1800 as on 01.07.2008 in the PB of Rs. 5200-
20200 with Grade Pay of Rs. 1800. He has been granted 1** MACP in the PB of Rs. 5200-20200 with
Grade Pay of 1900/- and the official has opted for fixation of Pay under Rule FR 22 w.ef. 01.07.2009
after granting him aanual increment due on 01.07.2009 in the previous pay band with grade pay of
Rs. 1800/-, but his pay has been fixed w.e.f. 12.03.2009 which is irregular. The detail of pay fixation

!;_5;{:“" i pay fixed by the ] pay to be fixed as \
o | Department ':-!suggested by the auditi‘
P C e ey

[ bayason 0.07.2008 __ 641011808 " Tea10+2800

| Pay fixed on grant of 1% | 6660+1900 - —T6410+1900 '
 MACP weef. 12.03.2009 | \

in the PB 5200-20200 + | “ \
. GP 1900 z

GRG0 o e ) o e R i
| Pay fized on 01.07.2009 | £920+1900 ‘ 6920+1900 |
Lon grant of 1% MACP | |
| wef. 12.03.2009 in the \ \
| PB 5200-20200 + GP 1 \
{1900 as per option i 'l
| exercised .| e o

" Payason 01.07.2010 | 7190+1900 “T7190+1900 ] j

And subsequent annual increments may be granted accordingly.

Hence, pay of the above employee may be revised accordingly and an amount of Rs. 13t
may be recovered from the concerned official after due verification of record ur

intimation to the audit.
Z{;,



/’/"/q‘i
| O\v

B) “Test check of service books during the course of Audit, revealed various irregularities in pay
fixation . A few instances are given below:

1. S .c-ender Kumar, ubDC

He was drawing Rs. 3875/ in the pay scale of Rs. 3050-4590 as on __0_1_._02..2005_and his pay
was revised as per sixth pay commission by taking into account her basic pay of Rs. 3800/-as on
01.02.2005 instead of Rs. 3875/-as on 01.02.2006 but as per OM No. 10/02/2011-E.l/A vide
endorsement No. F.No.4(73)/Fin.(Estb-lIl)2010-11/Pt.|l/dsv/319 dated 30.03.12, he has
not been granted the benefit of one  time measure increment on 01/01/2006 in _the pre-
revised scale who were due to get their annual increment between February to June
during 2006. His Pay was fixed by the Department as per details given below:

Date Pay fixed by the|Pay to be fixed as
Department suggested by the audit
party
Pay revised as on | 7070+1900 7210+1900
W"‘VJ\ 01.01.2006
WV Pay as on 01.07.2006___| 7340+1900 7490+1900
: .| pay as on 01.07.2007 7620+1900 7780+1900
} b,y"'/ Pay fixed on promotion | 7920+2400 8070+2400
w.ef 10.08.2007 in the
5200-20200 + GP
OS\\ 2400
Pay-4s on 01.07.2008 8220+2400 8390+2400
 Pay as on 01.07.2009 8540+2400 872042400
Pay as on 01.07.2010 8870+2400 9060+2400
Pay as on 01.07.2011 9210+2400 9410+2400
Pay as on 01.07.2012 9560+2400 9770+2400
Pay as on 01.07.2013 10140+2400 10140+2400
§\q Pay as on 01.07.2014 10520+2400 10520+2400
9\ Pay as on 01.07.2015 10910+2400 10910+2400
DNI 01.07.2016

A

Y D). N\
A
Ry




@Y
o
5. Sh. Vijender Kumat ubC

He was drawing Rs. 4100/- in the pay scale of Rs. 4000-6000 as on 01. 03.2006 after exercising
.opticn under FR 22 o0 prometion and his pay was revised as PeT sixth pay commission by
t: 1.ing NtO account her basic pay of Rs. £000j- but as PET OM No. 10/02/20-11—5”/'°\ vide
endorsement . ¢ No.ai/3)/kn. \tsto m\)_UlU-ll/'et Mjdsv/319 gated 30.02 12, he nas .ot
peen granted tre benefit of one lime measure increment on 01/01/20C0 in the pre-revi isec
scale who were due 1o get their annual increment between February 10 june Ouring 2006 KIS

Pay was fixed by the Department as per details given pelow:

‘—D_a—te R '"F-:é;""-{_;x..d bv the '- P.:\ = to be flxed as 1
: ' ; Department suggested by the audit \
. - g ' pafw e
pay gt s on ?4&:’)&4&6”' - g3042400 |
1 01.01.2Y 2006 .- WS ity ,_5____,,_#__# #M.__,.i
| Pay as on 01072006 | 77A0Z40% \ /9_1)__3,9,0_.____#

“Pay os on 01.07.200 3067 | 80502400 522052000
‘.‘ pay as on 0L 07.2008 #_#_L_S_szcgzaoo el 8560+ 2400#___,_#___#'
i Pay ason 01 QF_ZCQQ | 870q+7-100 A b "889_9}24\)0 g 7he __'i
‘f_a__,r_g_g on 01.07. ggg)___ . qof.oﬂfzaoo P et | 9230+2400 _ﬂﬂﬂ
' Pa,:as_gn__(ll 07.2011 _3ﬂ9_m2400 . losaoumo e et ____i
lr_';_dj ason p;_p? 2012 ___-'[_?_:?_501-240“ :'__:_ ""59a0+2409 __,_4.#-
“pay as on 01072013 ~ 11012042009 ___,;_.,__,_;: 103102800

' pay -as on 01 07. 2014 | \ 1050042400 - 4 107004220 ﬂ___ﬂ_i

| Fay as OnN 01. oz 201% R 98_§£J_+7 400 . H_iu 1oo+2400 =T “____\

'l'
: DN': . 1 01.07 20‘16 i

e e e ___.____._.----—--"-'__,,_.._.-—-~--.-iI

Hence, pay of the above cfficials may be revised ax.cordmg\w under intimation t0 1he audit.

para No. 3, (Ref. Audit Memo No. 2 dated 20/08/2015)
=

Sub: Non-—p*oouutlon of recocxrd.
The ibliowing ';'e\,o*r‘v- nhave nct besan sroguced O

ro LhE audis

i Tm-5 stock reglster g circles along with collec gaet
registsr.

2 e : 3 \ (T

z Service bJuh cf on. T.H. Meena, Azstt Lommiasioner 510N
2 Bend 1 file.

< ;—'*r(:-g:nf.f_z: 3.‘t'~; f_'aci ster.

4 s Raoielal, Medinus CRHK

g Figelily ol nd Zarel @ /;/

% e XKk} G
inspecting Auncit

@ Audit Party



PART !l

#
AP CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
- (2015-18)

DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT
VT. OF NCT OF DELHI

. 4™LEVEL, DELHI SECTT. NEW DELHI
camp Office, Audit Party No.Xl.

PARA ao. 01 Irregular reimbursement of Tuition Fee Amounting to Rs.114750.
(Reference : Audit Memo No. 07 Dt. 24-08-2018)

Reimbursement of tuition fee is applicable / admissible 10 Government servants
for the two eldest surviving children only except when the number of children exceeds
two due to second child birth resulting in multiple births.

During the test check of records maintained by office of the Asstt,Commissioner
(North),Food & Supply Department, Gulabi Bagh, Delni for the audit period, it has been
noticed that reimbursement of Tuition Fee, in 18 -*./; of Sh. Naresh Kumar UDC and
Sh. Mahander Kumar Peon, made for the ird child for the academic year and class
detailed below., which is irregular.

1. Sh. Naresh Kumar, Gr. ll

Period of Claim g0 \ Amount Bill No. & Date
\ reimbursec
) X in JS.)
April 2015- Mar 2018 ' 80 dt. 19.07.2016
‘ 3" Child A‘V
April 2016- M Rishabh  Sood 7 1800Q/s@%3 at 18.08.2017
-mm, [ g

’
(2. $h. Mahander Kumar, Peon

6 dt 09.09.2015

18000/- | 80 dt 19.07.2016

- 18000/ | 93 dt 18.08.2017

Vill 75 at. 13.07.2018

April 2016- Mar 2017 Deepanshu
Lohiya Seed

Child)

April 2017- Mar 2018

Total Amount of Recovery - 78750/-
Grand Total of Recove Amount:- 144750!/- ~




The detail of members of family of the offi

of Family) is given pelow:-

1. Name of official; -

2. Name 9f official

S Name of the members Of
he family

Ff- Daug
Saras Lohiya /] 29.08.2001 ﬂ

s-

Sh. Naresh Kumar, Grll

- Sh. Mahander Kumar,

12.03.1999

Rs.114750- towards re'\mbursement

Alc under intimation

to audit.

[ A6.

En_“
!

of tuition fee and depo

cial (@s provided in

Date 010 Relationship with the
officer

GEE
l@“"

Hence, HOO may arrange o recover the above said ove

E‘Eﬂ)f"f‘.

sit the S

Form-3 i.€. Details

rpaid amount of

ame into Gowvt.

e g



N

7~

H/A-11/2004//P.F/238
types of residential accommodation hav

No.08

As per PWD & Housing, Deptt.

During scrutiny of PBRs and ot
Asstt. Commissioner (North)
following short recovery of Licence

LS
M

" PARA No.2 Short recovery of Rs. 9170/- Licence Fee in respect of Govt accommodation .

(Ref.Audit Memo

DT.:28/08/2018)
GNCT of Delhi order No. F. 4 (1) MISC. PWD &

8-2400 dated 15.02.2018, the flat rate of Licence Fee for various
e been revised w.e.f01.07.2017 onwards.

her allied records maintained in the office of the
Food and Supply Department, Gulabi Bagh, Delhi, the
fee has been observed :- ,. 8

Sr. | Name & Res. Period Licence Fee / No.of |Amount
No. | Design. Address rom To Due Recover piff months pecoverable
{ in Rs.)
1 | Naresh Flat No.104  p1.07.17 p1.08.18 /Jd 370 | 100 14 1400
Kumar, FSI | Type Ili
Dwarka
2 | Pradeep Flat No.C-81 [1.07.17 31.08.18 310 245 | 65 - 14 910
Kumar, Type Il
ASO Sindhora e
Kalan \ & /
3 | Ashwini Flat No.93 01.07.17 B1. 470 370-1 100 14 1400
Kumar, Gr- | Type lll
1 Nimri @6lony N )
4. | Narender FlapKo99  p1.07.177P1.08.18 245 | 65 14 910
kumar, pe -l
uDC imarpur ]
5. | Amit Kumar’| Flat No.292 01.07.17 [1.08 310 245 | 85 14 910
,LDC Type =il
Timarpur / ;
6. | Surender Flat No.B-15 D1.07.17 [p1.08.18 310 245 | 65 14 910
Kumar , Type -l
ubc Timarpur
7. | Dular Flat No.B-51 p1.07.17 [31.08.18 310 245 | 65 14 910
Chand, Type il
Class-IV Timarpur
8 | Virender Flat No.1370 p1.07.17 p1.08.18 310 245 | 65 14 910
Kumar, Type -l
LoC Gulabi Bagh q
5| Galya Deva | FlatNo98  01.07.17 [31.08.18 310 | /) 245165 14 910
Pandit, et | ot
LDC Type ~Hi Sd\“’m XU ¢
Timarpur B 1) \
P(é\ \CaNY
Total recoverable amount - Rs.9170

Short recovery amounting to Rs.9170/- of Licence fee in respect of the above
occupants may be recovered & deposited into Govt. AJc under intimation to audit.

2

o



1518 Dated: 21-08-2018).

During the course of audit for the period 2015-18, following records were not

provided as per detailed below:-

since

1. Tuition Fee/LTC/Medical Register ‘

2. Stock Register ( Consumable /Non consumable)

3. Property Register

4 Attendance Register/Biometric Record.

5 Fidelity and Surety Bond

6. TR-V Stock Register of all circles alongwith collection register.

Further, the audit para related to Non Production of Record have been reviewed
previous audit and taken as fresh as detailed below :-

Details of Item of record as NPR during :-

Year 2006-08

Stock Register of TR-V Receipts of A.C office

Water / Electricity bills.

OTA/ TA/ Medical Bill Register

Liveries register '

Diary register of modifications for the year 2006
(Jan. to Dec) in rlo circle 61862

6. Register of unserviceable stores

7. Vehicle Log book and file

8. Spouse information in r/o of all employees

Year 2008-10

1.

2

3

4

5

ohwn =

TR- V Receipts of A.C office (used and unused)

_ Stock Register of TR- V Receipts of A.C office

. Stock Register/ property register of AC office

. Log book and History sheet of vehicle

. files pertaining to renewal of licenses
Year 2012-15 ’
1. TR-V Stock Register of all circles alongwith collection register.
2. Service Book of Sh. T.N. Meena, AC alongwith personal file.
3. Property Register. -
4. LTC register, medical reimbursement register. -
5. Fidelity and Surety Bond.

Non production of records is a serious matter and therefore if any irregularity /

discrepancy are found in the records not produced to audit at any stage by any. agency. the
whole responsibility will lie on the concerned Head of Department. It is suggested that the

d shown to next audit for scrutiny.

above mentkﬁdiord be traced an
' CHAND)
SADHNA SHARMA (D

1.A.O.Audit party No.Xl

AO | %



PART-II

. CURRENT AUDIT REPORT (2018-19 to 2019-20)
pm1e>

PARA-IIrregularity for forfeited /transfer/refund of security deposit in the form of
FDR.

(Reference Audit Memo No. 07 Dated: 31.07.2020)

The A.C. (District North), Food & Supplies department comprises of eight circles
under its jurisdiction i.e. circle 2,3,4,14,15,16,17,18. The circles are under the supervision of
Food & Supply Officer (FSOs). Assistant Commissioner (AC) is the Head of Office and
Licensing Authority of District North. The Assistant Commissioner has power of renewal of
FPS License, Penalty for late renewal of FPS, Temporary FPS License, Change in

Constitution, Duplicate License issue and cancellation of the FPSs.

1. During the test audit for the period April 2018 to March 2020, it was asked under
Record Memo No.1(d) at Sr. No. 06, regarding number of FPS cancellation during
2018-20. The department supplied the requisite information by mentioning that total

33 FPS were cancelled for all 8 circles.

F. Number of FPS cancelled
S.No | Nameof the Agency Circle No & Amount Date of
Name Cancellation
1 M/s Ved Prakash, 5363 C-2, Burari 10000 | 04.06.2018
2 M/s Jai Ram, 6451 C-2, Burari 10000 | 11.06.2018
3 M/s Subhash Chand, 7397 C-2, Burari 10000 | 11.06.2018
4 M/s Shani Provisional Store, 7403 C-2, Burari 10000 08.06.2018
5 M/s Bhim Singh Shiv Narayan, 7747 | C-2, Burari 10000 - |
6 M/s Tyagi Store, 8438 C-2, Burari 10000 | 04.06.2018 |
7 M/s Jagdamba Store, 9173 C-2, Burari 10000 | 08.06.2018 |
8 M/s Vishal Store, 9335 C-2, Burari 10000 | 25.08.2018
9 M/s Shree Maa Store, 9386 C-2, Burari 10000 | 23.10.2018
10 | M/s Jagdamba Store, 9393 C-2, Burari 10000 | 08.02.2019 |
11 | M/s Shyam Store, 7455 C-3, Timarpur 10000 | 27.02.2019 |
12 | M/s Durga Store, 9237 C-3, Timarpur 10000 | 27.08.2019 |
13 C-4, Adarsh
M/s Ghanshyam Das Pyare Lal, 919 Nagar 10000 | 07.06.2018
14 C-4, Adarsh
M/s Shyam Lal, 3293 Nagar 10000 | 13.09.2018
15 M/s Dhanpat Rai Pramod Kumar, C-4, Adarsh _
4016 Nagar 10000 | 10.05.2018
16 C-4, Adarsh
M/s Sunder Lal Krishan Lal, 4234 Nagar 10000 | 13.09.2018
17 C-4, Adarsh
M/s Pratap Singh Ajit Prasad, 5427 Nagar 10000 | 13.09.2018
18 C-4, Adarsh
M/s Indermani Ravi Parkash, 5546 | Nagar 10000 13.09.2018




|
\C-4, Adarsh ) J
\ 19 | Mys Naresh Kumar, 7457 Nagar _ 10000 | 07.06:2018
I \C-IS, Shakur |

20 | M/s Vimal Prasad Jain, 3376 Basti 10000 | 13.09.2018
C-15, Shakur

21 | mys Sabharwal Brothers, 5720 Basti 10000 | 13.09.2018

55 | M/s Laxmi Narayan Gupta, 3423 C-16, TriNagar _| 10000 | 11.04.2019

53 | MJs Ramesh Chand Gupta, 5131 C-16. Tri Nagar _| 10000 | 20.04.2018

54| MJs Mangal Fair Price Shop, 5266 | C-16, Tri Nagar | 10000 16.10.2018

25 | MJs Krishna Store, 8353 C-16,Tri Nagar _| 10000 | 04.06.2018

26 | MJs Arora General Store, 8580 C-16, Tri Nagar_|_ 10000 | 17.102018

27 | M/s Hari Ram Mohan Lal, 4864 C-17, Wazirpur 10000 -

28| MJs Aggarwal Provision Store, 6520 | C-17, Wazirpur | 10000 | 05092018

29| MJs Janta Store, 7407 C-17. Wazirpur | 10000 | 27.10.2018
- C-18, Model

M/s Bajraj Singh Jaswant Singh, 877 Town 10000 | 23.01.2019

31 | M/s Subhash Goyal Store, 3006 C-17, Wazipur | 10000 | 08.06.2018
32 C-1 8, Model

M/s Charan Das, 7453 Town 10000 | 08.06.2018

33 | M/s Gupta Store, 7031 C-3, Timarpur | 10000 | 06.03.2020

In the case of cancellation of FPS, the AC North has the power to forfeit the security
deposit whereas in the above all 33 cases no security deposit has been forfeited by the
department till the date of audit and such money has not been deposited in Govt. Account.

Further another security deposit registers was produced to audit where the entry of

security received in the form of FDR for issuing Kerosene Oil Depot licence w.e.f.
2010. It was found that some of the FDRs are still lying with AC North. Some of the
FDRs are more than 10 years old. The Department may take action either to return
these FDRs to the concerned firms or if it is unclaimed the same may be deposited into

government account under Rule 189.1(b) of Receipt & Payment Rules 1983.

(Reference Audit Memo No. 08 Dated: 31.07.2020)

On the test check of GAR-6 (TR) and challan with Cash Book it is found that
department received the receipts through POS machine from the year 2016-17 and issued
GAR-6 (TR) and the amount deposited into bank through Challan. The bank credited the
amount after deducting MDR charges and PAO reconciles the challan with this same amount.

In the Cash book cashier has shown the full amount of receipt without deducting MDR

charges. The total charges of MDR for the year 2018-19 are Rs.1445.64/- and for the year
2019-20 are Rs.513.30/-,

¢
M



N

bl
Details of less amount credited as per statement in Pos Pooling A/c No.36404008813 for
Financial Year 2018-19 :
S.No | Challan | Date of Amount | Date of Amount | Difference | As per
No. Transaction | transaction Credit as | Credited (Amount Challan
: (InRs.) per as per transaction- | given by
statement | statement | Amount SBI Tis
(In Rs.) Credited) | hazari
(In Rs.)
1 136 2/4/2018 5900 | 3/4/2018 5808.47 91.53 | 5808.47
2 137 3/4/2018 5900 | 4/4/2018 5852.21 47.79| 5852.21 ]
3 138 4/4/2018 10700 | 5/4/2018 10601.24 98.76 | 10601 .21]
4 139 5/4/2018 14800 | 6/4/2018 14589.02 210.98 | 14589.02
5 140 6/4/2018 11000 | 7/4/2018 10917.17 82.83 | 10917.17
6 141 7/4/2018 16100 | 8/4/2018 15828.2 271.8 15828.2
7 142 9/4/2018 9800 | 10/4/2018 9721.41 78.59 | 972141
8 143 10/4/2018 10700 | 11/4/2018 10593.8 106.2 10593.8
9 145 13/4/2018 3100 | 14/4/2018 3067.08 32.92| 3067.08
147 | 17/4/2018 & 20000 | 20/4/2018 19629.02 37098 | 19629.02
10 19/4/2018
148 | 20/4/2018 & 19000 | 22/4/2018 18850.26 149.74 | 18850.26
11 21/4/2018
149 | 24/4/2018 & 6310 | 26/4/2018 6243.09 66.91 6243.09
12 25/4/2018
13 150 26/4/2018 5500 | 27/4/2018 5441.59 5841 5441.59
14 151 27/4/2018 18400 | 28/4/2018 18101.93 208.07 | 18101.93
152 | 28/4/2018 & 18300 | 2/5/2018 18105.66 194,34 | 18105.66
15 1/5/2018
16 153 | . 2/5/2018 9300 | 4/5/2018 9201.23 9877 9201.23
17 154 4/5/2018 15600 | 5/5/2018 15434.32 165.68 | 15434.32
18 155 7/5/2018 6200 | 8/5/2018 6159.64 4036 | 6159.64
156 | 9/52018 & 5200 | 11/5/2018 5155.4 44.6 5155.4
19 10/5/2018
20 158 18/5/2018 3300 | 20/5/2018 3264.95 3505 | 3264.95
159 | 25/5/2018 & 15000 | 29/5/2018 14832.89 167.11 | 14832.89
21 28/5/2018
22 160 30/5/2018 22400 | 31/5/2018 22162.1 12379| 22162.1
23 161 2/6/2018 10300 | 3/6/2018 10190.61 109.39 | 10190.61
24 162 5/6/2018 10800 | 6/6/2018 10685.3 114.7 10685.3
25 163 6/6/2018 9000 | 7/6/2018 8909.73 90.27 | 8909.73
26 164 11/6/2018 8300 | 12/6/2018 8153.09 146.91 8153.09
27 166 26/6/2018 17600 | 27/6/2018 17342.29 257.71.) 17342.29
28 167 4/7/2018 2700 | 7/7/2018 2671.33 28.67 | 2671.33
29 169 18/7/2018 5000 | 19/7/2018 4946.9 53.1 4946.9
30 173 24/7/2018 5000 | 25/7/2018 4946.9 53.1 4946.9
31 175 2/8/2018 10000 | 3/8/2018 9893.8 106.2 9893.8

(02
6\\9

Z//



2

<

v/
| agl —age) 1482018 5000 | 15/8/2018 4946.9 53.1|  4946.9 0\\
~ 33| 179| 18/82018 | 6000 | 19/8/2018 5946.9 53.1| 59469
180 | 20/8/2018 & 11000 | 25/8/2018 10878.8 1212| 10878.8
( 34 \ 24/08/2018 \
35| 184] 177972018 | __ 10000 | 18/9/2018 9893.8 1062 98938
36 186 | 18/9/2018 & 7500 | 20/9/2018 7446.9 53.1 7446.9
\ ‘ 19/9/2018 ‘
37| 187 22092018 | 10000 | 23/9/2018 ( 9893.8 106.2 9893.8
38 | 189 | 29/9/2018 | 20000 | 30/9/2018 19787.6 2124
39 190 | 29/9/2018 10000 | 2/10/2018 9893.8 106.2 9893.8
40 192 4/10/2018 2700 | 5/10/2018 2671.33 28.67| 267133
41 193 6/10/2018 10000 | 7/10/2018 9823 177 9823
T 196 | 29/10/2018 10500 | 1/11/2018 10393.8 1062 | 10393.8
&
42 31/10/2018
43 197 1/11/2018 10000 | 2/11/2018 9893.8 106.2
198 | 2/11/2018 & 6200 | 4/11/2018 6133.83 66.17
44 3/11/2018
45 202 | 19/11/2018 10000 | 20/11/2018 9893.8 106.2
46 203 1/12/2018 5000 | 2/12/2018 4946.9 53.1
47 204 3/12/2018 20500 | 4/12/2018 20280.1 2199 | 20280.1
205 | 4/12/2018 & 1510 | 8/12/2018 1500 10 1500
48 7/12/2018 e
211 4/1/2019, 14100 | 15/1/2019 | 13923.93 176.07 14100
5/112019,
11/1/2019 &
49 14/1/2019
50 217 22/2/2019 30000 | 23/2/2019 29681.4 318.6 | 296814
51 218 28/2/2019 10000 | 1/3/2019 9893.8 106.2 9893.8
52 219 8/3/2019 2000 | 9/3/2019 1962 38 1962
TOTAL 127810 126364.4 1445.64 126540.4 |
Details of less amount credited as per statement in Pos Pooling A/c No.36404008813 for
Financial Year 2019-20 '
S.No | Challan | Date of Amount | Date of Amount Difference | As per
No. Transactio transactio | Credit as Credited as | (Amount Challan
n n(InRs.)) | per per transaction | given by
statement | statement | - Amount | SBITis
(InRs.) Credited) | hazari
(In Rs.) ;“
1 222 | 20/4/2019 1000 | 21/4/2019 981 19 1000
2 228 | 21/6/2019 1000 | 22/6/2019 981 19 1000
3 233 4/7/2019 10000 | 5/7/2019 9596 404 9596 |
23/10/201
4 245 | 22/10/2019 5000 9 4946.9 53.1 4946.9
R 247 | 26/10/2019 5000 | 27/10/201 4946.9 | 53.1 4946.9




\ \ \ 2

29/10/201
6 248 28/10/2019\ 10000 9 9893.8 106.2 9893.8
7 249 | 31/10/2019 | 10000 | 1/11/2019 | 9893.8 | 106.2 9893.8
8 250 | 1/11/2019 | 10000 | 2/11/2019 | 9893.8 106.2 9893.8
26/11/201
9 2; 25/11/2019 10000 9 9893.8 1062 | 9893.8
10/12/201

10 254 | 9/12/2019 10000 9 9929.2 708| 98938
11/12/201

11\ 255\ 10/12/2019 10000 9 9911.5 885|  9929.2
12/12/201

12 256\ 11/12/2019 10000 9 9893.8 106.2~ 9911.5
( \ 13/121201

13 257 12/12/2019 5000 9 4946.9 53.1 4946.9
\ 14/12/201

14 258 | 13/12/2019 5000 9 4946.9 53.1| 49469
20/12/201

15 259 | 19/12/2019 500 9 500 £ 0 500
28/12/201

16 260 | 27/12/2019 500 9 500 0 500

17 261 | 28/12/2019 10000 | 29/12/19 9911.5 885| 991L5

| 18 262 |  2/1/2020 5000 | 3/1/2020 4946.9 53.1 4946.9

[ 19 263 | 7/1/2020 1000 | 8/1/2020 1000 0 1000
r 20/01/202

20 264 | 19/03/2020 | . 100 0 100 0 1000

‘ 28/03/202 | |

21 266 | 27/03/2020 2000 0 1996.13 387! 199613 |

L TOTAL 57100 56586.7 5133 | 57486.7

The DDO vide his letter no F.AC(North)/F &S/Misc/2019/1262 dated 03.12.2019 addressed to
Controller of Account, PAO, A Block, Vikas Bhawan, Delhi mentioned that other branches of
SBI like 1.P Estate branch are clearing the challans for full amount as received through POS
Machines without deducting the MDR charges. Since the terms and conditions of the
agreement between SBI and Food & Supply Department are same for all DDO’s working
under F&S department. Hence there is no need to pay MDR charges to SBI whereas the Distt.
North has paid Rs.1445.64/- & Rs.513.30/- as MDR charges.

Actions are required to collect this amount from bank under intimation to audit.

LEON %

TIAO
Audit Party No 1 Audit Party No.01
(www Qum Ob) PAREH [ serom sovpeR Drtmicd



PART-II
TEST AUDIT NOTES

TAN NO.01 Improper maintenance of Pay Bill Registers.

(Ref: Audit Memo No. 02 Dated: 23/07/2020)

Subject:-Improper maintenance of Pay Bill Registers.

During the test check of the PBRs maintained by the A.C (District North), Food & Supplies
Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, GulabiBaghfor the Audit period 2018-19 to 2019-20,
following irregularities have been noticed in the P.B.R.s:-

2:

The mandatory information/details of employees required to be recorded on the
upper left side of each page in the PBR not found completely filled in the PBR
for the FY 2018-19. Apart from name, other important details like pay (Basic +
Grade Pay) / Pay Matrix Level, details of loan Jadvances/ refunds, instaliment
Number, PAN Number, Details of Govt. Accommodation etc. were also not
found completely filled.

The entry of GPF Withdrawal in r/0 Sh. Narinder Kumar, Grade-II has not been
found entered in the PBR.

Monthly entries of Pay and allowances entered in the PBRs have not been signed
by DDO for the FY 2018-19.

Past information of employees who have been transferred into the unit (required
to be entered from LPC) were not found recorded in the PBR. This information is
required for calculation of Income Tax, GPF contribution etc. Also information
about the employees who have been transferred out of the unit have not been
recorded in the PBR and if recorded, not signed by the Competent Authority.
Copy of LPC is also required to be appended with the respective page in the
PBR.

In the PBR for the financial year 2018-19, it was found that GAR-18 - Abstract
of Pay bill are not properly maintained.

Several cutting/over-writing made in the PBR which is required to be attested by
the DDO concerned.

Total of all columns of Pay & Allowances not recorded in the P.B.R. for the
purpose of Tax Calculation.

Needful may be done and compliance be shown to audit.

TAN NO.02 Discrepancies in maintenance of Service Books. '

(Ref: Audit Memo No. 04 Dated: 28/07/2020)
Supplementary Rules 196, 197, 199 and 202, provides the procedure to be

followed, while maintaining the service record of a Government servant.

On the test check of the service books provided by the department, the following

discrepancies were noticed:-.

As per SR 202, the Service Book is required to be shown to the official every year and his/her
signature obtained in token of his perusal. But the same was not found in most of the cases.

Z

——

o\



1.

The particulars of each government servant at the first page of service book should
be re-attested afier every five years with dated signature by the HOO. But the same
was not complied with. ;

Verification and communication of qualifying service after 25 years (now after 18
years.) of service or 5 years before retirement - As per Rule 32 of CCS (Pension)
Rules, on completion of 25 years (now after 18 years) or 5 years before the date of
retirement, whichever is earlier, verification of services of the Government servant
concerned should be completed and a certificate of verification issued to him in the
prescribed form (Form 24). The Certificate will contain the period of qualifying
service determined up to that period. But it has been observed that in most of the
cases, the above instructions have not been followed by the department.

- Entry of Aadhar number has not been made in the service book of the officers/

officials as per the instructions circulated by the Pr. Secretary (Finance) Finance
department, Govt. of N.C.T. of Delhi.

Service has not verified upto date or till 31/03/2020 in respect of most of the
employees.

Leave Record in respect of many officers has not been updated. Name of some
employees is as under:

S.No. | Name o f officer/official Designation

1 Babu Lal Bairwa Grade-I/SO

2 Surender Kumar Grade-lI/UDC
3 Saroj Devi Peon

4 Dinesh Kumar Meena Grade-I/SO

Needful may be done and compliance be shown to audit.

TAN NO 03; Sliortcomingg in maintenance of Stock Register of Consumables and Non-

Consumable items.

(Ref: Audit Memo No. 05 Dated: 29/07/2020)

During the audit, following shortcomings have been noticed in the Consumable and

Non-Consumable Stock Register:-

)4

Page counting certificate under proper attestation has not been recorded in the Stock
Register.

The department has maintained only one register for consumable and non-

consumable stock items

77 (
o\



3. Some non-consumable items have shown issued and their balance shown ‘Nil’. % 0\

Department is advised to maintain a placement register and restore the balances in
Stock Register.

4, As per G.F.R,, Physical Verification of stores is required once in a year but the
department has not conducted Physical Verification of Store during the period from
April 2018 to March 2020. Department is advised to conduct Physical Verification of
Store as per guidelines of GFR and compliance be shown to audit.

Needful may be done and compliance be shown to audit.

TAN No.04- Non-deduction of installments of GPF_Advance of Rs. 85,000/- in r/o

Sh.M.C.Mani, Class -IV. :
(Ref: Audit Memo No. 06 Dated: 29/07/2020)

During scrutiny of GPF Advance bills of department for the year 2018-20, it has been
noticed that GPF Advance amounting to Rs.85,000/- was released to Sh. M.C.Mani, Class-IV
vide bill No. GPF-71 Dated 04/07/2018.

But on scrutiny of P.B.R., it has been observed that neither the GPF Advance has been
entered in the P.B.R. nor the monthly installments have been deducted from the salary of the
employee for the advance taken by him.

DDO may take necessary action to recover the monthly installments from the salary of
the concemed official for the GPF Advance released to him after due verification of facts and

figures under intimation to audit. Other similar cases, if any, may also be reviewed
accordingly.

TAN §: Excess Payment in water bill of Rs 1,37,988/-
(Reference Audit Memo No. 09 Dated: 31.07.2020)

During the Test Check of record pertaining to payment of Contingent Voucher for the
year 2018-20, it is found that department has not paid the Water Bill for a long time. This
resulted in accumulation of payment of Rs.6,42,169/- to DJB.

It is also found that department has paid Rs.1,54,087/- vide receipt No.371820758776
dated 05.09.2019 and Rs.1,38,546/- vide receipt No. 321727797854 dated 07.10.2019. This
resulted in the excess amount paid by the department to DJB of (-) Rs.1,37,988/-.

As the huge amount is lying with the DJB, DDO may take necessary action to recover
or adjust in future Water Bills amounting to Rs. 1,37,988/- (Rs. One lakh Thirty Seven

Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Eight only) from Delhi Jal Board after due verification of
facts and figures under intimation to audit.

T %

Audit Party No 1 Audit Party No.01
( MMBNTO R pm) ( SHY e SO NDER DHINGR!



PART Il
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
(2020-21 to 2021-22)

(Ref. Audit Memo No. 09 dated: 21.07.2022)

v
PARA NO. 01: Overpayment of Leave salary amounting to Rs.21475/- \% ,T)\\ ¥

L

Rule 31 (1) of CCS(leave) Rules-Leave Not Due states as under:

1. Save in the case of leave preparatory to retirement , Leave not due may be granted to a
govt. Servant in permanent employ or quasi-permanent employ (other than a military
officer) limited to a maximum of 360 days during during the entire service on medical
certificate subject to following conditions:- :

(a) The authority competent to grant leave is satisfied that there is reasonable
prospect of the Govt. servant returning to duty on its expiry;

(b) Leave Not Due shall be fimited to the half pay leave he is likely to earn
thereafter;

(c)Leave Not Due shall be debited against the half pay leave the Govt. servant
may earn subsequently.

Rule43 (4) of CCS Leave Rule regarding Maternity Leave is as under:-

(4) (a) Maternity leave may be combined with leave of any other kind.

(b) Notwithstanding the requirement of production of medical certificate
contained in sub-rule (1) of Rule 30 or sub-rule (1) of Rule31, leave of the kind
due and admissible {including commuted leave for a period not exceeding 60
days and leave not due) up to a maximum of one year may , if applied for, be
granted in continuation of maternity leave granted under sub-rule(1)

During the test audit of Pay bills and allied records of office of the A.C.(Distt. North), Food
& Supply Department, Gulabi Bagh, Delhi-110007 for the audit period 2020-21 to 2021-22,
it has been observed that Ms. Geeta Rani, ASO has availed Maternity Leave w.e.f.
12.01.2021 to 10.07.2021 and she he” has extended leave upto 26.08.2021 by availing
Commuted leave (25 days without medical certificate} w.e.f. 11.07.2021 to 04.08.2021 &
22days Leave Not Due w.e.f. 05.08.2021 to 26.08.2021. But Department has released full
Pay for the Period 04.08.2021 to 26.08.2021(Leave Not Due) instead of Half pay which is
irregular & violation of Leave Rules. Detail of overpayment is as under:-

Name of Leave No. | Basic Pay + | Amount | Amount | Amount
Employee availed of DA (Rs.) Paid to be to be
& with period | Days (Rs.) paid(Rs.) | recovered
Designation | of leave (Rs.)
Ms. Geeta Leave Not 22 46200+31% | 42951/- | 21476/- | 21475/-_
Rani, ASO Due w.e.f. (14322)=

05.08.2021 60522/-

to

26.08.2021

HOO may recover an amount of Rs. 21475/- on account of excess payment of Leave salary
from the concerned official after due verification of facts and figure under intimation to
the audit. Similar other cases may also be reviewed at your own level under intimation to
audit. N

S
——



(Ref. Audit Memo No. 05 dated: 15.07.2022)

PARA NO. 02: Non-adjustment of outstanding AC bills.

TN

?(ﬁf

During the test audit of Abstract Contingent (AC) bills of office of the A.C.(Distt. North),
Food & Supply Department, Gulabi Bagh, Delhi-110007 for the audit period 2020-21 to
2021-22, it has been observed that department has drawn advances for against various
purposes but same were pending for adjustment till date. Such lapse on the part of
department is in violation of R & P Rule 118.

According to Receipts & Payment Rule 118 money drawn on behalf of Abstract
Contingent bills (AC Bills) for payment of advance to supplier of stores should be adjusted
within a period of one month from the date of its drawal by submission of detailed bill. .
Detail of such bills are quoted as under which are lying pending for adjustment till date:-

No.

Sl. Bill No. Date Purpose of Drawl Amount (Rs.)

on distribution of food grains (door step
distribution of SFA’s to beneficiaries in
notified covid19 containment zone.

1 | ACB-09 24.04.2020 Advance payment for incurring expenditure 80,000/-

on distribution of food grains (door step
distribution of SFA’s to beneficiaries in
notified covid19 containment zone.

2 | ACB-25 08.06.2020 Advance payment for incurring expenditure 40,000/-

HOO may take necessary for the settlement of outstanding AC bills under
intimation to audit.

TR

o



(Ref. Audit Memo No. 06 dated: 18.07.2022)

PARA NO. 03: Non-adjustment of Medical advance bill in respect of Sh. Mahender
Kumar,Peon 0 L) b'q‘.tr,l)

As per Section 2, Order 2-A of Medical attendance Rule , Medical advance is admissible to
all Govt. Servants irrespective of Pay limit.

Amount of advance- 1. (a) For indoor treatment -90% medical advance of the approved
CGHS Package rates of all indoor treatments, irrespective of major or minor diseases, on
receipt of a certificate from the treating Physician of Govt./recognized hospital.

(b) For Outdoor treatment- Advance is limited to 90% of the total estimated expenditure, if
total estimate of expenditure including tests/investigation is more than Rs.10,000/-

Advance to be released within 10 days of receipt of the request for advance by the
Administrative Department/Ministry/Office.

Adjustment of advance-Advance paid to the official is to be adjusted against the relevant
claim and balance, if any, recovered from pay in four installments. In cases prolonged
treatment, reimbursement may continue to be allowed on the basis of necessary certificate
in this regard, the advance being adjusted in the final claim.

When advance is paid directly to the hospital, the employee should submit the adjustment
bills for final settlement within one month from the date of his discharge from hospital. The
HOO will correspondence direct with the hospital for refund of the unutilized balance, if
any.

During the test audit of Medical bills of office of the A.C.(Distt. North), Food & Supply
Department, Gulabi Bagh, Delhi-110007 for the audit period 2020-21 to 2021-22, it has
been observed that medical advance amounting to Rs.2,72,000/- has been sanctioned in
respect if Sh. Mahender Kumar, Peon and advance has been paid directly to Hospital i.e. Sri
Balaji Action Medical Institute. But advance has not been adjusted till date. Non adjustment
of advance bill is violation of Medical attendance Rules. Detail of such bill which is lying
pending for adjustment till date is as under:-

S.No. | Bill No. Date Purpose of Drawal Amount (Rs.)

Peon and advance has been paid directly to
Hospital i.e. Sri Balaji Action Medical
Institute

1 | MB-107 24.12.2020 Advance payment to Sh. Mahender Kumar, 2,72,000/-

HOO may take necessary for the settlement of outstanding Medical Advance drawn by
concerned official after due verification of records under intimation to audit.

—TT——
(Mohan Kr. Chaudhary) (Sadhna Sharma)
AAO IAO/SR.AO,

Party No.XIV



PART - Il
TEST AUDIT NOTES
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
( 2020-21 To 2021-22)

(Ref. Audit Memo No. 04 dated:14.07.2022)

TAN NO. 01 : Shortcomings in the maintenance of Pay Bill Register for the audit period
2020-21 to 2021-22

During test check of PBRs maintained by office of the A.C.{Distt. North), Food & Supply
Department, Gulabi Bagh, Delhi-110007 for the audit period 2020-21 to 2021-22 the
following irregularities have been observed:-

The mandatory page count certificate has not been recorded on first page of the PBR for
the period 2021-22

Past information of employees who have been transferred into the unit (required to be
entered from LPC) were not found recorded in the PBR. This information is required for
calculation of Income Tax, GPF contribution etc. Also information about the employees
who have been transferred out of the unit have not been recorded in the PBR and if
recorded, not signed by the Competent Authority. Copy of LPC is also required to be
appended with the respective page in the PBR.

Entries recorded have not been verified and attested by DDO in the PBR for the audit
period.

Cutting/overwriting made in any of the PBR have not been attested by DDO.

Fluid has been used in the PBR for the audit period which is strictly prohibited.
Mandatory information’s regarding scale of pay, Grade Pay, PAN No., ECS No., MICR no.
& Type of Govt. Quarter and address of Govt, Quarter were not written in the PBR.
Entries of GPF Advance sanctioned and balance amount were not shown in most of the
PBR for the audit period.

GAR-18 Abstract has not been signed by the DDO at the end of PBR for the period

HOO is advised to take necessary steps to rectify the above observations and
compliance may be shown to next audit.

/{fﬁ-—-d“ﬂd \ oy

p—



(Ref. Audit Memo No. 07 dated: 19.07.2022)

TAN NO. 02 : Irregularities in maintenance of Cash Book.

As per rule 13 (ii) of Receipt & Payment Rules, All monetary transactions should be
entered in the cash book as soon as they occur and attested by Head of office in token of
check.

As per rule 13(iii) of Receipt & Payment rules, the Cash Book should be closed
regularly and completely checked. The DDO should verify the totaling of the Cash Book or
have this done by some responsible officers other than the writer of the Cash Book and initial
it as correct.

As per rule 13(iv) - at the end of each month, the DDO should verify the cash
balance in the Cash Book and record a signed and dated certificate to that effect. “Certified
that Cash amounting to Rs.-—----- (Rupees ............ only) has been physically verified and found
correct as per the balance recorded in the Cash Book.”

As per rule 13(vi) - An erasure or overwriting of an entry once made in the Cash
Book is strictly prohibited. |f a mistake is discovered, it should be corrected by drawing the
pen through the incorrect entry and inserting the correct one in red ink between the lines.
The DDO should initial every such correction and date his initials invariably.

During the test audit of Cash book of Services Department, GNCT of Dethi for the
audit period 2020-21 to 2021-22, the following discrepancies has been noticed:-

1. Cashbook has not been written w.e.f. 24.05.2022 to till date.

2. As per rule 13(IV) cash balance and certificate has not been recorded by DDO at the end
of each month.

3. Cutting is not attested by the Competent Authority e.g. Page No.-64 to 70, 79 to 88 & 107
to 108.

4. Cash Book has not been verified by person other than written of cash book & DDO.

5. Entry of deposit has not been done in cash Book on actual date of deposit. Few instances
are as under:-

Challan No. Amount of | Date of actual | Date of deposit shown in
deposit deposit Cash Book

01 (2020-21) 10,000/- 09.06.2020 03.06.2020

02 (2020-21) 15,000/- 10.06.2020 05.06.2020

03 (2020-21) 15,000/- 15.06.2020 06.06.2020

04 (2020-21) 17,000/- 23.06.2020 17.06.2020

HOO is advised to take necessary steps to rectify the above observations and

compliance may be shown to next audit. \
|

#”‘:ﬁv’ﬁ-ﬁﬂ )J\

Y



Ref. Audit Memo No. 08 dated: 20.07.2022)

TAN NO. 03 : Verification of qualifying Service

As per Rule 32 of CCS (Pension) Rules, on completion of 18years or 5 years before the date of
retirement, whichever is earlier, verification of services of the Government servant concerned
should be completed and a certificate of verification issued to him in the prescribed form (Form 24).
The Certificate will contain the period of qualifying service determined up to that period. On
scrutiny of Service Books, it has been observed that no service book has been sent to concern PAO
to obtain this certificate. During scrutiny of service book of the staff of office of the A.C.(Distt.
North), Food & Supply Department, Gulabi Bagh, Delhi-110007, it has been observed that some of
the staff members have completed 18 years of service but their service is not got verified from
concerned PAO. Few cases were given below.

S.N NAME Designation D.O.B Date of Date of
Mr./ Ms. Appointment Retirement
1 Sh. Mahender Kumar | Peon 10.12.1967 10.03.1999 31.12.2027
2 Sh. Virender Kumar SO 15.03.1969 13.05.1988 31.03.2029
3 Sh. Virender Kumar ASO 13.01.1976 11.11.1994 31.01.2036
4 Ms. Asha Rani SO 20.06.1967 09.05.1988 30.06.2027
5 Ms. Sonia Jain ASO 16.12.1971 27.06.1994 31.12.2031
6 Sh. Arun Chabbra ASO 21.04.1965 18.09.1987 30.04.2025

HOO is advised to forward the service books of all staff members who have completed 18 years of
qualifying service or 5 years before retirement to the concerned PAO so as to obtain certificate of

verification of qualifying service.

B it

——

I




i\

(Ref. Audit Memo No. 10 dated: 22.07.2022)
TAN NO.04: Service Books-maintenance thereof.

During scrutiny of service book of the staff of office of the A.C.(Distt. North), Food & Supply
Department, Gulabi Bagh, Delhi-110007, for the audit period 2020-21to 2021-22, the following
irregularities have been observed:-

1. Service verification of the following newly appointed staff has been not done since their
joining
e Sh. Nivesh, Jr. Asstt.
Sh. Vishal Kumar Gill,Jr. Asstt.
Sh. Praveen Singhal, Jr. Asstt.
Sh. Pawan, Jr. Asstt.
Sh. Sachin, Jr. Asstt.
Sh. Ashu Gupta, Jr. Asstt.
e Ms. Geeta Rani. ASO
2. Leave entry/ HPL of following newly appointed staff has been not maintained/ signed by
competent authority

Sh. Manjeet Kumar, Jr. Asstt.

Sh. Vishal Kumar Gill,Jr. Asstt.

Sh. Naveen Chahal, Jr. Asstt.

Sh. Praveen, Jr.Asstt.

Sh. Praveen Dabas, Jr. Asstt

Sh. Praveen Singhal, Jr. Asstt.

Sh. Pawan, Jr. Asstt.

Sh. Sachin, Jr. Asstt.

Sh. Ashu Gupta, Jr. Asstt.

Sh. Mohit, Jr. Asstt.

Ms. Geeta Rani, ASO

3. Family detail/ nomination form has been not attached of the following staff
Sh. Vishal Kumar Gill,Jr. Asstt =Nomination Form

Sh. Niveshl,Jr. Asstt —-Nomination Form

Sh. Sachin, Jr. Asstt.-Nomination Form

Ms. Geeta Rani, ASO- Family Detail & Nomination Form

It is further advised that the record of service of all the officials/teachers are
maintained strictly in accordance with Rule SR-196 to SR-203 as well as all other related
guidelines/directions issued by the Govt. from time to time in this regard may also be strictly
observed.

HOO is advised to take necessary steps to rectify the above observations and

compliance may be shown to next audit. \
o

K_‘-ﬂ"C—’
(Mohmry) (Sadhna Sharma)

AAO IAO/SR.AO
Audit Party No-XIV



